
B ogr phc CeterARhicoi
AFRIECON/SADAP
 

SOUTHERN AFRICA: 

A Select Guide to U.S. Organizational Interests 

Edited by

Carolyn J. Goshen
 

Philip &Musser 



INTRODUCTION
 

An increasing U.S. interest in Southern Africa over the past few years has
been paralleled by a rapid expansion of organizations concerned with the 
political, social and econcndc development of the region. This guide has
been prepared in an effort to identify those non-governmental organizations
in the United States with expertise and capabilities relevant to developmental
issues in Southern Africa. It is necessarily a partial and selective identi
fication, which is intended to be used for information and reference purposes.
Information is based on the African Bibliographic Center's continuing resource 
files, and its 1975 publication, AF-LOG: African Interests of American 
Organizations. 
The organizations included have been categorized according to their scope and 

primary focus, and where available, each listing includes a brief description
of organizational activities and official publications. In those instances 
in which an organization could reasonably be categorized under more than one
section (such as a consulting firm involved in health care), cross-indexing of 
entry nubers has been included at the end of appropriate sections. 

Effort has been made not to duplicate other existing informational sources. 
For example, identification and descriptions of current university research 
and assistance programs and African studies proxjrams concerned with Southern
Africa are included in the bi-monthly African Studies Newsletter published
by the African Studies Association, Epstein Service Building, Brandeis
University, Waltham, Massaclusetts 02154. A listing of Arerican fims, sub
sidiaries and affiliates operating in the Republic of South Africa is avail
able frat The Africa Fund, 305 East 46th Street, New York, N.Y. 10017. Further 
information on U.S. business interests may be noted in two January 1978 reports

to the United States Senate, Carmittee on Foreign Relations, by the Subccmittee 
on African Affairs: U.S. Corporate Interests in Africa and U.S. Corporate
Interests in South Africa. 

ThiB guide may be up-dated as additional organizations with relevance for the
Southern Africa region are identified. We would appreciate your cooperation
in notifying us of organizations which might be included, or of changes in 
information contained in this listing. 

Southern Africa: A Select Guide to U.S. Organizational Interests was produced
for the Southern Africa Development Analysis Project under the U.S. Agency for
International Development contract number AID/afr-C-1421. 

p.b.m. & c.j.g.
 
January 1979
 



TABLE OF Cm0RrT=ENTS 

AFRICA ...... ..................... ........ o .... 5
 

BUSINESS & TRADE ..................... ........... ......... .... ...... 10
 

CHURCH t CHURCH AFFILIATED....................... o...................... 11
 

CONWLTING. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, RESEARCH ...... o............. ...... 28
 

EDUCATION ...... ...... o... o...... ........................ o.............. 40
 

HEALTH, NUTRITION, HOUSING ............................................ 45
 

INFORMATION & COMMUNICATION- ......................................... .51
 

LIBERATION MVEMENTS & SUPPORT GROUPS ................................... 57
 

REFUGEES .................. ............ 64
 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX.............. .. ...... 66
 



/1 GEERAL 

(1) 

AF-CIO. 

International Affairs Dept,
815 16th St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

tel. (202) 637-5000
 

(2)
 
AMNESTY I NTEATIONAL, USA 
2112 Broadway, Roan 309 
New York, N.Y. 10023 

(Washington Office) 
6 E. St., S.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20003 
tel. (202) 544-0200 

(3)
 
ASSOCIATION ON THIRD WORLD AFFAIRS 
3114 Rodman St., N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20008 

tel. (202) 966-9326 

Chief Exec. Officer: Lorna Hahn, 


Executive Director 

(4) 
CTER FOR APPLIED LINGUISTICS 
1611 N. Kent St., 
Arlington, Virginia 22209 
tel. (703) 528-4312 

(5) 
CARNBGIE EITXX4 = FOR INTER-

NATIONAL PFACE 
1 Dupont Circle, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
tel. (202) 797-6400 

Maintains contact with government
 
agencies dealing with international 
labor affairs and with labor acti
vities of foreign embassies.
 

Human rights action group focnsing 
on problems of political prisoners
 
around the world and efforts to
 
mobilize legal aid for victims and 
their families. Publications in
clude: Amnesty Action (newsletter);Matchbox. 

Publishes a bi-rwinthly newsletter, 
Third World Forum, for the purpose
 
of informing its manbers on new de
velopments in the Middle East,
 
Southeast Asia, Africa, and Latin
 
America. 

Language course development. Ap
plies results of linguistic research
 
to practical language. (Lesotho,
 
Swaziland)
 

As a non-profit foundation, conducts 
its own programs of research, inves
tigation, discussion, publication, 
education and training in such in
ternational affairs fields as arms 
control, humanitarian policy, the 
Middle East, U.S.-Soviet relations, 
Southern Africa and international 
law and organization. 



GENERAL/2
 

(6)
CENTER FOR INTERIATIONAL POLICY A private political research group.
120 Maryland Ave., N.E. Recently released a special report,
Washington, D.C. 20002 
 "How the IMF Slipped $464 Mi'iion
 
tel. (202) 544-4666 to South Africa," written by James
 

Morrell and David Gisseiquist.
 

(7)

CENrER FOR NATIONAL SECURITY STJDIES 	 Monitors the U.S. intelligence ccm
122 Maryland Ave., N.E. munity and related national security

Washington, D.C. 20002 concerns with respect to U.S. for
tel. (202) 544-5380 eign policy. Has shown considerable
 

interest in Southern African develop
ments. Publications: Intelligence 
Report (Vol. 1, No. 1, 1976) on
 
"CIA's Secret War in Angola."
 

(8) 
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL EX- Private agency affiliated with the
 

CHANGE OF SCHOLARS 
 American Council on Education ad-

Suite 300 ministering Fulbright-Hays awards
 
Eleven Dupont Circle for university tea .hing and ad-

Washington, D.C. 20036 vanced research.
 
tel. (202) 833-4950
 

(9)

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN AFFAIRS 	 Non-profit organization responsible
1716 New Hampshire Ave., N.W. for publishing monDgraphs on topics

Washington, D.C. 20009 of significance to Americans, both
 
tel. (202) 232-1040 in relation to internal American af

fairs and external relations with
 
other members of the world commu
nity. Publishes quarterly Journal
 
of Social and Political Studies;

Monographs: "South-Africa The 
Vital Link"; "Sino-Soviet Inter
vention in Africa"; "Rhodesia
 
Alone."
 

(10) 
COUNCIL ON FOREIG1 REEATIONS, INC, Information gathering, scholarly
58 E. 68th St., writings. Mainly concerned with 
New York, N.Y. 10021 international politics, economics 
tel. (212) 535-3300 	 and technology. Publication:
 

Foreign Affairs (quarterly).
 



GNERAL/3 

THE FORD FOUNATION Grants fun&d to institutions or 
320 E. 43rd St., organizations for experimental, de-
New York, N.Y. 10017 monstration and developmental efforts 
tel. (212) 573-5000 that give promise of producing sig

nificant advances in various fields. 
Operations include Botswana, Lesotho, 
South Africa, Swaziland and other 
ountries on the continent. Divi
sions: National Affairs, Educational 
Research, Humanities and The Arts, 
Public Broadcasting, and Interna
tional Affairs.
 

(12) 
THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION Public policy research institution 
513 C St., N.E. dedicated to the principle of free 
Washington, D.C. 20002 cxpetitive enterprise. Recently 
tel. (202) 546-4400 published: Namibia: South Africa, 

SWAPO and the Settlement.
 

(13) 
IN!TJE FOR POLICY STUDIES Policy research and analysis. In 
1901 Q St., N.W. 1973 established the Transnational 
Washington, D.C. 20009 Institute as its international pro
tel. (202) 234-9382 gram, with offices in Amsterdam and 
Contact: Helen Hobbs London. Recent Publication: South 

Africa: Foreign Investment and A
partheid.
 

(14) 
INTERNATIONAL DEFENSE AND AMD Aids, defends and rehabilitates the 

FUND FOR SOUTHERN AFRICA- victims of unjust legislation and 
AMERICAN BRANCH oppressive and arbitrary procedures, 

1430 Mass. Ave., #213 Operates in South Africa, Namibiaf 
Cambridge, Mass. 02138 and Rhodesia (Zimbabwe). Publication;
 
tel. (617) 492-1820 Infotmation Service Manual,
 



GRMEA/4 

(15) 
INTlRNATIONAL FEDERATION OF Labor organization. Supports na-

PLrWLETU AND C1XI04ICAL tional and international action 

WORKERS in the struggle against exploita
165 Cook St., Suite A04 tion and oppression to make inter-
Denver, Col. 80206 national working class solidarity 
tel. (303) 388-9273 	 effective. Defends and prcmtes 

the economic, social and occupa
tional interest of petroleum and 
chemical workers. Operations in 
Rhodesia (Ziinbabwe) and Southi Af
rica, and other countries on the 
continent. Publications: Petro, 
Petrogram. 

(16) 
IE 	 TIONAL PUBLIC POLICY RE- Research on U.S. and foreign issues 

S ARCH CORPORATION which shape world opinion. Publi-
P.O. Box 924 	 cations: International Public Poli-
Vienna, 	 Virginia 22180 cy Research Corporation (IPPRC) Re

view. 

(17) 
LAWYERS' C IT FOR CIVIL 	 Focuses on daestic and interna-

RIGHTS UNDER LAW tional human rights issues; spe
733 15th St., i.W. cifiically acts as a legal monitorirr 
Washington, D.C. 20005 unit on South African activities. 
tel. (202) 628-6700 

(18) 
RO'ErELER BROTHERS FUND Grants to institutions with African 
30 Rockefeller Plaza interests. 
New York, N.Y. 10020 
tel. (202) C17-8135
 

(19) 
F40TARY INTERNATIONAL Serves as clearinghouse for all 
1600 Ridge Ave., Rotary clubs, aiding in the stan-
Evanston, Ill. 60201 dardization of their practices and 
tel. (312) DA8-0100 in the translation of the ideal of 

service into business and ccmuni
ty life. Operations in Botswana, 
Namibia, Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) and 
South Africa and other countries 
on 	the continent.
 



GMWL5
 

(20) 
WORID FEDERALISTS, US.A. Builds public and political support
2029 K St., N.W. for world peace through world law, 
Washington, D.C. 20006 Study of Southern African problems
tel. (202) 659-4191 and the UN relationship to them. 

Operations in Botswana, Lesotho, 
Namibia, Rhodesia (Zimabwe), 
South Africa and other countries 
on the continent. 

AFRICA 

(21) 
AD HOC OCX1I ON SOUTHERN Seeks out other organizations to 

AFRICA coodinate action on Southern 
220 5th Ave., Africa issues; organizes speaking
New York, N.Y. tours for Black South African women. 
tel. (202) 686-7020 

(22) 
AD HOC MONITORING GROUP ON Formed by 30 mebers of Congress 

SOUTH AFRICA concerned with the fate of African 
Co-Coordinators: political prisoners. Publication: 
Rep. Thimas J. Downey White on Black: The Civil Rights
326 Cannon House Office Bldg. Crisis in South Africa and U.S.
 
Washington, D.C. 20515 Policy Options.
 
Rep. Andrew Maguire
 
1314 Longworth House Office Bldg.
 
Washington, D.C. 20515
 

(23)
 
THE AFRICA FUND Non-profit educational and special 
198 Broadway projects affiliate of the American 
New York, N.Y. 10038 Committee on Africa (ACOA). Pro

vides agricultural implements and 
educational supplies, provides legal 
defense for prisoners and assists 
their families. Involved in South 
Africa, Namibia, Angola and Mozam
bique with special interest in Zim
babwe. Publications include: Mo
zambique: Dream the Size of Free
dom by George Houser; The U.S. Role
 
UT-South Africa 's Military Build-up
by J. Davis; Prospct for Change:
 
Aprtheid and the African Worker by 
Dr. S. Rogers. 



AFRIC/6
 

(24) 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN INSTITUTE Non-prCfit multi-purpose institution 
833 United Nations Plaza heavily funded by the govermrEnt,
New York, N.Y. 10017 and to a lesser extent by founda
tel. (212) 661-0800 tions and corporate and individual
 
Chief Exec, Officer: William contributions, Programs include
 

R. Cotter, President manpower training and education,
(Washington Office) including preparation of materials 
1201 Connecticut Ave., for American schools, a Southern Af.-

Suite 902 rican Student Program, an Africa
 
Washington, D.C. 20036 Policy Information Center, etc,

tel. (202) 872-0521 Publications: Bi-imonthly Africa
 
Chief Exec, Officer: Melvin eort (including "African Update").


A. McCaw 

(25)

AFRICAN-AMERICAN LABOR CENTER Non-profit. Founded by AFL-CIO to 

(AAWC) strengthen the free, democratic 
345 E. 46th St,, Suite 200 trade union in Africa. Projects in 
New York, N.Y. 10017 trade union education, vocational 
tel. (212) 697-0404 training, cooperative health and 

development, Operations in Bots
wana, Lesotho, and Swaziland, 

(26)

AFRICAN HERITAGE STUDIES ASSOCIATION Established as an all-Black alterna-

WSA) Live to the African Studies Associa
c/o Social Science Research Center tion with Afro-American, African and 
Howard University (Dumbarton Campus) West Indian membership. Convenes 
2935 Upton St., annual conferences on themes affecting
Washington, D.C. 20008 Africa and the diaspora. 
tel. (202) 686-6578
 

(27)

AFRICAN STUDIES ASSOCIATION (ASA) Largest academic organization on 
Epstein Service Building Africa. Publishes: African Studies 
Brandeis University Newsletter, African Studies Review,
Waltham, Mass. 02154 and Issue: A Quarterly Journal of 
tel. (617) 899-3079 Opinion. 

(28)
 
AMERICAN AFRICAN AFFAIRS ASSOCIATION Conservative, anti-ccvmunist pressure
1735 DeSales St., N.W. group on Africa. Publications: Pe-

Washington, D.C. 20036 riodic bulletin, Spotlight on Africa,
 

and occasional pamphlets, i.e. "A
 
Decade of Decision in Southern Africa.
 



AFRICA/7
 

(29)
AMERICAN CUM= 	 (ACA)ON AFRICA Informs the people 	of the U.S. about
198 Broadway, Africa and U.S. foreign policy toward
New York, N.Y. 10038 Africa. Supports African liberationtel. (212) 838-5030 	 movements in their struggles for in

dependence and majority rule. At
tempts to influence and change U.S. 
policies which support white minority 
rule. Operates in an activist pro
test capacity on Southern African 
issues. Publications: ACOA Action 
News, miscellaneous panphlets and 
reports on Southern African issues, 
i.e. "Namibia: U.S. Corporate In
volvement." 

(30).
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMIE Concerned with the Jewish population
165 E. 65th St,, in African countries as well as hu-New York, N.Y. 10022 man relations, exchange of persons,tel. (212) PL1-4000 	 international relations, cooperation
 

and humanitarian works. 

(31)
AMERICANS CONCERNED ABOUT AFRICA Non-profit educational organization
P.O. Box 4235 established "to provide Americans
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258 	 with an accurate and objective as

sessment of Southern and South Af
rica," Strongly anti-ccmaunist. 
Publication: ACSA Foundation News
letter.
 

(32)

ASSOCIATION OF CONCERNED AFRICAN 	 Formed in 1978 with the objective

SCHOLARS (ACAS) of bringing together "scholarsP.O. Box 791 interested in Africa and concernedEast Lansing, Michigan 48823 	 with moing U.S. policy toward
Chief Exec. Officers: Inmanuel 	 Africa in directions more sympa-Wallerstein & James Turner, thetic to African interests."

Co-Chairen Particularly concerned with U.S. 
policy toward Southern Africa. 
Publication: ACAS Newsletter.
 



AFRICA/8
 

(33)
(OUNCII. FOR AFRICAN AFFAIRS A non-profit corporation devoted to 
822 National Press Building maintaining and strengthening the 
Washington, D.C. 20045 	 bonds of peace between the African 
tel. (202) 638-1848 nations and the U.S, by providing

Chairman: Dr. Bernard F. Coleman an instrumentality for persons of
 

African and American heritages to
 
work cooperatively for the educa
tional, cultural, social and eco
nomic developments of the nations
 
on 	the African continent. 

(34) 
OPEFATION CROSSROADS AFRICA Strives to prcoote cross-cultural 
150 Fifth Ave., understanding through summer work-
New York, N.Y. 10011 camps in Africa and the Caribbean, 
tel. (212) 741-4570 and an African Youth Leadership
Chief 	Edec. Officer: Jercme Program. 

Vogel 

(35)

ORANIZATION OF AFRICAN UNITY (OAU) Publication: O,A.U. Bulletin.
 
OAU Mission to the UN
 
211 East 43rd St.,
 
New York, N.Y. 10017
 
tel. (212) 697-8333
 

(36) 
THki SOUTH AFRICAN FOUNDATION An independent organization, fi
1925 K. St., N.W. nanced entirely by private enter-
Suite 300 prise, which strives for better 
Washington, D.C. 20006 understanding of South Africa, in 
tel. (202) 223-5486 the international context, through 
(Head Office) research and distribution of in-
Trust Bank Centre formation. It has two basic func-
Eloff and Fox Streets tions of providing facts about South 
P.O. Box 7006 Africa to the world audience and by
Johannesburg 2000 analyzing and explaining the nature, 

sources and purposes of various in
ternational pressres on S. Africa, 
Publications: South Africa Inter
national (quarterly journal); The 
South Africa Foundation News 6ii-thly 
survey of S. African and internation
al 	news).
 



AFRICV9 

(37)TRANS AFRICA "Amembership organization founded
 
1325 18th St., N.W. in 1977 to inform and organize popu-

Suite 202 lar opinion in the United States to
 
Washington, D.C. 20036 advocate policies and practices that
 
tel. (202) 223-9666 will help to achieve a more progres-

Chief Exec. Officer: Randall sive U.S. foreign policy toward the
 

Robinson, Exec. Dir, nations of Africa and the Carribean,
 
and the peoples of African descent 
generally throughout the world." 

(38)
UNITED 	 STATES-SOUTH AFRICA LEADER Vol,mtary, non-profit organization


EXCHANGE PROGRAM, INC. whose goal is to pramote a greatly

P.O. Box 4132 expanded program of personal and in-
Pretoria, South Africa tellectual exchange and critical 
(U.S. Office) 	 dialogue between the U.S. and S. Af
13 Arcadia Road rica. Stimulates mutual cooperation
Old Greenwich, Conn. 06870 among business, professional and 
tel. (203) 637-1752 	 civic leaders through exchange visits,
 

international symposia, and confe
rences. Currently involved in career 
development program to help talented 
black S. Africans, who have the edu
cational background, gain short term 
training and experience to move into 
middle management positions. 

(39)
WASHINGTON OFFICE ON AFRICA (M)A) Sponsored by four church dencainations 
110 Maryland Ave., N.E. and the American Committee on Africa 
Washington, D.C. 20002 (ACOA). Produces information on 
tel. (202) 546-7961 congressional legislation on Southern 
Chief Exec. Officer: Edgar Lockwood Africa; organizes lobbying actions. 

Publications include: Washington 
Notes on Africa. 

(40)

WASHINGTON TASK FORCE ON Research-oriented mnebership and 

AFRICAN AFFAIRS media organization which publishes
P.O. Box 13033 	 special reports, organizes panel dis-

Washington, D.C. 20009 cussions and conferences on critical
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Daniel G. African political, economic and cul-


Matthews, President tural issues with special interest in
 
U.S. foreign policy, Publication: 
HABARI (See African Bibliographic 
Center). 



BUSINESS &TRADE /10 

(41) 
AFRICAN AMERICAN CHAMBER OF Concerned with all companies either 

CMERCE, INC. conducting business operations in 
99 Church St., Africa or interested in investment 
New York, N.Y. 10007. or trading opportunities. CollecLion 
tel. (212) 732-5200 	 and diffusion of information concerning 

trade, commerce, investment, industry, 
finance and agriculture. Operations 
in Namibia and South Africa. 

(42) 
AFRICAN BUSINESS SERVICES Business consulting finn. Publica-
Division of Baskai International tion: African Business News. 
243 West End Ave.,
 
New York, N.Y. 10023
 
tel. (212) 787-3900
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Linus A.
 

Bassey, President
 

(43) 
BUSINESS COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL Encourages U.S. business operations

UNDERSTANDING abroad to work with national govern
420 Lexington Ave., ments in carrying out joint programs
New York, N.Y. 10017 designed to improve social and eco
tel. (212) 686-8696 ncmic conditions thereby strengthening 

the development of national free eco
nomies.
 

(44)
BUSINESS INTERNATIONAL 
757 Third Ave., 

CORPORATION Gathers and analyzes infornation 
needed by decision-making business 

New York, N.Y. 10017 executives of international cm
tel. (212) PL9-7706 panies. Publication: Business 

International. 

(45)
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE U.S. Federation of individuals, firms, 
1615 H St., N.W. corporations, trade and profes-

Washington, D.C. 20062 sional associations, and local,
 
tel. (202) 659-6000 state, and regional chambers of
 

cmmerce. Recently established
 
an American Chamber of Commerce 
in South Africa.
 



BUSINESS & TRADE/II
 

(46)

HINDS INERNATIONAL, INC. Trading firm. Manages exports both
 
P.O. Box 4192 through agents and directly. Pub
3817 S.E. Belmont lications: Commerce Today, Trade
 
Portland, Oregon 97208 Trends, Export Trade Director f
 
tel. (503) 233-0051 South Africa.
 

(47)

INVESTOR PSPONSIBILITY RESEARCH "Founded in 1972 by a number of uni-


CENTER, INC. versities and foundations seeking

1522 K St., N.W., Suite 806 impartial reporting on a variety
 
Washington, D.C. 20005 of public policy and corporate social 
tel. (202) 833-3727 responsibility issues..." Currently 
Chief Exec. Officer: Desaix Myers provides research reports 4o a va

riety of institutional investors. 
Recent publication: Labor Practices 
of U.S. Corporations in South Africa. 

CHURCH & CHURCH AFFILIATED
 

(48)
AFRICA EVANGELICAL FELLOWSHIP Involvement in education through 
P.O. Box 109 the operation of a high school, 
18 Snowden Place bookstores, translation program and 
Glen Ridge, New Jersey 07028 printing press, and in public health 
tel. (201) 748-9281 	 through the operation of two hos

pitals, clinics, leprosy and tu
berculosis programs.
 

(49)
AFRICA INER-MENNONITE MISSION, Develcps educational schools, inclu-

INC. ding public education, Bible and 
226 W. High St., theological, and nursing. Also, li-
Elkhart, Ind. 46514 teracy programs, and village develop
tel. (219) 294-3711 ment and medical services. operations 

in Lesotho. 

(50)
 
AFRICAN METfKEDIST EPISCOPAL 	 Activities include primary and se-

CHURCH, INC. condary school support, and support
Departmvent of Hame & Foreign Missions of vocational training institutes 
475 Riverside Drive, Roam 1926 and theological seminaries, 
New York, N.Y. 
tel. (212) 864-2471
 



CHURCH &CHURCH AFFILIATED/12 

(51)

AGRICULTURAL AIDS FOUNDATION (AAF) Church-related group. Provides 
trac5240 Santa Monica Boulevard tors and technical assistance to
Los Angeles, California various stations (mission or govern

ment) affiliated with all dencmina
tions. 

(52)
AMERICAN BAPTIST RELIEF Missionary group. Relief and re1628 16th St., N.W. habilitation activities. Assis-Washington, D.C. 20009 tance is in the form of funds and
tel. (202) 265-5027 
 the shipment of drugs, clothing, 

medicines, food, books, equipment. 
Rehabilitation projects include 
vocational training centers. Ope
rates in South Africa. 

(53)
AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE CCIMI= Aims to relieve suffering, prcmote1501 Cherry St., self-help and inidependence, andPhiladelphia, Pa. 19102 inProve people's physical, econo
tel. (215) 241-7000 mic and social well-being. Acti(Washington Office) vities range fran rural develop
1822 R St., N.W. ment projects, to educational, agri-Washington, D.C. cultural and health programs. Thetel. (202) 483-3341 Southern Africa Program of the In

ternational Division published:

Action Guide on Southern Africa.
 
See also: Non-Violent Action Training
 
Program.
 

(54)
AMERICAN ITUEAN CHURCH, Evangelism and congregational life,DIVISION OF WORLD MISSIONS leadership training, education,
422 South Fifth St., health, social concerns. Scholar-Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415 ships for overseas churchmen. Opetel. (612) 338-3821 rates in South Africa. 

(55)
ARCHIVES OF THE MORAVIAN CHURCH Extensive documntation of mis
1228 Main St., sionary acuivities in South Africa. 
Bethlehem, Penn. 18018 
tel. (215) 866-3255 



CHURCH &CHURCH KFTILIATED/13
 

(56)
BACK TO THE BIBLE BRODCAST English-language radio broadcasting.
301 S. 12th St. ' Funds used for power plants, buildings,
Lincoln, Nebraska 68501 	 radio stations, literature, and
tel. (402) 435-2171 partial stuport of missionaries. 

(57)
BAPTIST FOREIGN MISSION BOARD, SBC Missionary activities. Educational,
3806 Monument Ave., medical, and social programs.

Rich ond, Virginia 23230
 
tel. (703) 353-0151
 

(58)
BAPTIST WORLD ALLIANCE Provides exchange of information and

1628 16th St., N.W. defense of religious freedcm. Co-
Washington, 	 D.C. 20009 ordinates relief activities. Operates
tel. (202) 265-5027 in Soat Africa. 

(59)

BIBLE LI'TERAUpz INTERNATIONAL Provides free Christian literature.

625 East North Broadway Operates in Rhodesia/Zinbabe and
 
P.O. Box 477 South Africa. 
Columbus, Ohio 43216
 
tel. (614) 267-3116
 

(60)

BRETHREN IN 	CHRIST CHURCH Missionary activities. Operates Bi-

Board fox Missions ble institutes, school, hospitals,

P.O. Box 149 teacher training institutes, and
Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania 
17022 	 book centers. Active in Rhodesia/
 

Zimbabwe.
 

(61)
BROITHERS OF 	 SACRED HEART Missionary activities in Lesotho,
New York Province Rhodesia, Zimbabwe, and South Africa. 
P.O. Box 215, R.D. #1 
Belvidere, New Jersey 07823
 
tel. (201) 475-4694
 

(62)

CAMPAIGN FOR GLOBAL JUSTICE 
 Church-oriented organization with
4709 Windsor Ave., special concern for hunan rights
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19143 in Southern Africa,
tel. (215) 346-7989 



CHURCH &CHURCH AFFILIATED/14 

(63)
CATHOLIC MEDICAL MISSION BOARD Provides medicine and equipment to10 W. 17th St., any overseas Catholic institution.
New York, N. Y. 10011 Places medical volunteers to admi
tel. (212) 242-7757 nister these medicines. Operates 

in Lesotho, South Africa and Swazi
land.
 

(64)
 
CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES-U.S. 
 Draws from American resources and 

CATHOLIC CONERENCE makes them available to local so
l011 First Ave., 
 cial welfare agencies for ccmmunity

New York, N.Y. 10022 	 development. Operates in Lesotho. 
tel. (212) 838-4700 

(65)

CHILD EVANGELISM PEDCSHIP, INC. 	 Trains nationals to perform spiri-P.O. Box 1156 tual ministeries for children. Edu
44 Ionia St., 
 cational leadership training. Ope-

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49501 
 rates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe, South

tel. (6160 459-4291 Africa, and Swaziland. 

(66)
CHRISTIAN CHILDREN'S FUND, INC. Care, feeding, shelter, and guidance
203 East Cary St., of indigent, orphaned children. Sup-
Richmond, Virginia 23204 
 plies funds for food, school supplies,

tel. (703) 644-4654 clothing, and day care centers. Ope

rates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe, South
 
Africa and Swaziland. 

(67) 
CHRISTIAN CHURCH (DISCIPLES 	 Missionary activities. Conducts vil-OF CHRIST) lage improvemnt projects; operatesDivision of Overseas Ministries schools, agricultuzal training work,
222 S. Downey Ave., and hospitals. Active in South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46219 
 Africa.
 
tel. (317) 353-1491
 

(68)

CHRISTIAN SERVICE CORPS (CSC) Private inter-denaminational move
1509 16th St., N.W. ment of committed persons who are
Washington, D.C. 20036 	 interested in using their skills
tel. (202) 462-8822 	 with people. Volunteers serve un

der mission agencies, churches, or 
host country governments, Supports
agricultural development, trade 
schools, and provides teachers, 
nurses and youth and orphanage wor
kers in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe. 



CHURCH &CHURCH AFFILIATED/15 

(69)
CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST INTERNATIONAL Relief and development funds raised;
719 D North Terrace supports exchange and education pro-
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19123 grams. Develops econcaic and poli
tel. (215) 922-7464 tical-social awareness programs. 

Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe. 

(70)
CHURCH OF GOD WJRLD MISSIONS Missionary activities in literature
Ketith at 25th St., N.W. and education development at both
Cleveland, Tennessee 37311 the elementary and Bible school 
tel. (615) 472-3361 levels. 
Operates in Botswana, Lie

sotho, Namibia, South Africa, and 
Swaziland. 

(71)
CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE, MERAL 
 Missionary activities include sup-

BOARD 
 porting clinics, hospitals, primary
6401 The Paseo and secondary education. Operates

Kansas City, Missouri 64131 in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe, South Africa
 
tel. (816) 333-7000 
 and Swaziland.
 

(72)

CHURCH WORLD SERVICE Raises funds to help South African
 
National Coumcil of Churches political prisoners with legal de
475 Riverside Drive, 
 fense fees, assists prisoner's

New York, N.Y. 10027 families, and helps to rehabilitate
 

following release.
 

(73)
CLERGY AND LAITY CONCERNED (CALC) Resource center for political pri-
U.S. Power and Repression Program soner issues. Developing "country
1114 G St., S.E. 
 kits" for Southern Africa and other 
Washington, D.C. 20003 
 regions.
 
tel. (202) 546-8985
 

(74)
CONSOIATA SOCIETY FOR FOREIGN Missionary activities. Establishes 

MISSIONS 
 churches, schools, hospitals, or-

Samerset, New Jersey 
08873 phanages, and homes for the infimed 
tel. (201) 297-9191 and aged. Operates in South Africa.
 



CHURCH & CHURCH AFFTILIATED/16
 

(75)

EASTERN MENNONITE BOARD OF MISSIONS Missionary activities. Operates

& CHARITIES evangelical activities, leadership
Overseas Office training, general education, relief
Salunga, Pennsylvania 17538 activities, and general development

898-2251tel. (717) efforts. Active in Swaziland. 

(76)

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF THE U.S. Missionary activities in educational
The Domestic & Foreign Missionary services, medical programs, and so-

Society cial welfare centers. Rural develop-
Episcopal Church Center went projects. Operates in South 
815 Second Avenue 
 Africa.
 
New York, N.Y.
 
tel. (212) 867-8400
 

(77)

EPISCOPAL CHURCHMEN FOR SOUTH AFRICA Works toward the independence of
853 Broadway, Roam 1005 the oppressed peoples of Southern
 
New York, N.Y. 10003 Africa. Provides news briefs and
 
tel. (212) 477-0066 caments.
 

(78)

THE EVANGELICAL ALLIANCE MISSION Missionary activities include edu-
P.O. Box 969 cation, medical and p2lic health
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 services, and literature publication
tel. (312) 653-5300 and dist ution. Operates in 

Rhodesia/__nbabwe, South Africa 
and Swaziland. 

(79)
EVANGELICAL FOREIGN MISSIONS Coordinates evangelical missions in 

ASSOCIATION Africa. 
1405 G St.,, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005
 
tel. (202) 628-7911
 

(80)
 
EVANGELICAL LITERATURE OVERSEAS Production and distribution of 
491 Gundersen Drive Christian literature. Operates in 
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and South Africa. 
tel. (312) 668-4747 



CHURCH &CHURCH AFFILIATED/17
 

(81) 
FELWSHIP OF INDEPENDENT MISSIONS Missionary activities include tea-
P.O. Box 72 cher, pastoral and medical training.
Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania 19030 Operates in South Africa.
 
tel. (215) 946-2229
 

(82)

FOREIGN MISSION BOARD OF SOUTHERN Missionary activities support pro-


BAPTIST CONVENTION grams in assistance of education,
 
3806 Mionument Ave., medicine and public health, orpha-
Richmond, Virginia 23230 nages, and ccmmunity centers. Ope
tel. (703) 353-0151 rates in Botswana, Namibia, and
 

Rhodesia/Zimbabqe. 

(83)

FOREIGN MISSION SOCIETY OF Operates missionary activities in
 

BETHLEHEM, SWITZERLAND Rhodesia/Zimbabwe.
 
5630 East 17th Ave.,
 
Denver, Colorado 80220
 
tel. (303) 388-3322 

(84)

FRANCISCAN MISSION ASSOCIATION, Operates primary and secondary scho-

CONVENTUAL FRANCISCANS ols, hospitals and a leprosy treat-
Province of Our lady of Consolation, ment center. Active in Zambia. 

Inc.
 
322 West Stteet
 
Carey, Ohio 43316
 
tel. (416) 396-7635
 

(85) 
FRANCISCAN MISSIONARY SISTERS Missionary activities socialFOR support 

AFRICA work, educational activities, and 
172 Foster St., clinics and hospitals. Operates in 
Erighton, Massachusetts 02135 South Africa. 
tel. (617) 254-6343 

(86)
GENERAL CHURCH OF THE NEW JERUSALFM Evangelism and church establishnent 

MISSION IN S.A. activities. Operates in Lesotho and 
Bryn Athyn, Pennsylvania 19009 South Africa. 
tel. (215) 947-4200 



CHURCH &CHURCH AFFILIATED/18 

(87)
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF MIE MENNXNITE Missionary activities include agri-

CHURCH cultural and econanic development

Missionary Association urban witness and educational 
oppor
722 Main St., Box 347 tunities programs. Operates in Le-
Newton, Kansas 67114 sotho.
 
tel. (316) 283-5100 

(88)
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY Missionary activities include strong

ADVENTISTS medical mission program. Operates
6840 Eastern Ave., N.W. in Botswana, Lesotho, Namibia, Rho-
Washington, D.C. 20012 desia/Zimbabwe, South Africa and
 
tel. (202) 723-0800 Swaziland.
 

(89)

GENERAL COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES Evangelisn and social services pro-

OF GOD grams through schools, clinics and 
1445 Boonville orphanages. Operates in Botswana,
Springfield, Missouri 65802 Lesotho, Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and 
tel. (417) 862-2781 South Africa. 

(90)

GENERAL MISSIONARY BOARD OF THE Missionary activities include evan-

FREE METHODIST CURC!H gelism, education, medical service-
Winona Lake, Indiana 46590 and Christian literature distribu
tel. (219) 267-7841 tion. Operates in Rhodesia/Zimba

bwe and South Africa.
 

(91)
INTERCHURCH MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, Acts as a central agency for the 

INC. procurement of medical and hospital
475 Riverside Dr., #246 supplies for the overseas medical 
New York, N.Y. 10027 missions of member Protestant
 
tel. (212) 870-2525 Churches.
 

(92)
 
INTERDENODUNATIONAL FOREIGN MISSION Missionary work includes church de-


ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. velopnent, education, medical faci
54 Bergen Ave., lities, social service projects.
Ridgefield Park, New Jersey 07660 Publications: IFMA News, Evaneli
tel. (201) 641-1070 cal Missions Quarterly and Africa 

Pulse. 



aKTRCH & (CHUCH AFFILIATED/19 

(93)

INTERFAITH CENTER ON CORPORATE RESPON- Concerned primarily with church in-

SIBILITY (ICCR) AND CORPORATE INFOR- vestments and their social impact.
MATION CENTER (CIC) Helps many churches and synagogues

475 Riverside Dr., Iom 846 mount action--such as stockholder 
New York, N.Y. 10027 resolutions--against corporations.
 
tel. (212) 870-2295 CIC publishes the useful "Corporate


Examiner" and many valuable "briefs" 
on targeted corporations.
 

(94)

LAY MISSION-HELPERS ASSOCIATION Selects, trains and assigns laymen
1531 West Ninth St., and imen to work in Africa. Pro-
Los Angeles, California 90015 vides teachers, doctors, nurses, and 
tel. (213) 388-8101 medical technicians. Operates in 

Lesotho, Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and
 
South Africa.
 

(95)
 
LUTHERAN COMIITIEE ON NAMIBIA,


MADISON 
c/o Lutheran Campus Center
 
1025 University Ave.,
 
Madison, Wisconsin 53715
 

(96)

I'HRA WORLD FEDERATION DevelopFment assitance through fi-

U.S.A. National Ccmnittee nancial support. Inter-church aid 
360 Park Ave., South projects.
 
New York, N.Y. 10010
 
tel. (212) 532-6350
 

(97) 
LUMEMAN WORLD ILIEF, INC. Overseas relief, refugee services
360 Park Ave., South and social and economic develop-
New York, N.Y. 10010 ment. Agricultural development 
tel. (212) 532-6350 projects, industrial development
 

and student hostel managenent. 
Operates in Botswana and Swaziland. 
Publication: Annual Report. 



CHURCH & CHURCH AFFILIATED/20
 

(98)
 
THE MAHON MISSION Missionary work. Operates in Leso
2405 Elisha Ave., tho, South Africa and Swaziland.
 
Zion, Ill. 60099
 
tel. (312) 872-2358
 

(99)

MARIANISTA, PROVINCE OF NEW YORK Operates a boys secondary school and 
4301 Roland Ave., a college preparatory school in 
Baltimore, Mryland 21210 Zambia.
 
tel. (301) 366-1300 

(100)
MARIANNHILL MISSION SOCIFIY Evangelism. Operates in Rhodesia/

(Congregation of Missionaries of Zimbable and South Africa.
 

Mariannhill)
 
23715 Ann Arbor Trail
 
Dearborn Heights, Mich. 48127
 
tel. (313) 1-2330 

(101)
MENNONITE CENTRAL CCMITTEE Rehabilitation, economic develop
21 S. 12th St., ment and relief activities, i.e. 
Akron, Pennsylvania 17501 educational deveopiment, agricul
tel. (717) 859-1151 ture and medical services. Ope

rates in Botswana, Lesotho, South 
Africa, Swaziland and Zambia. 

(102) 
MISSION AVIATION FELWSHIP Provides missions and churches in 
Box 2828 developing countries with air trans-
Fullerton, California 92633 portation and radio communications. 
tel. (714) 525-8206 Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and 

South Africa.
 

(103)
MISSIONARY SISTERS OF OUR LADY Operates various educational faci-

OF AFRICA lities for wcien including primary
5335 16th St., N.W. and secondary schools, and a tea-
Washington, D.C. 20011 cher training college for elementary
tel. (212) 882-3068 school teachers. Active in Malawi 

and Zambia.
 



CHURiH & CHURCH AFFILIATED/21 

(104)
 
NATIONAL BAPTIST CONVENTION, U.S.A., Operates an elentary and a secon-


INC. dary school and two small hospitals
 
Foreign Mission Board in Malawi.
 
701 South 19th St.,
 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19146
 
tel. (215) 735-7868
 

(105) 
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CATHOLIC Voluntary education organization in-

LAITY terested in religious, civic, social, 
1312 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. econcmic and educational problems.
 
Washington, D.C. 20005 Aids self-help programs in social
 
tel. (202) 659-6777 centers. Operates in South Africa,
 

Lesotho and Rhodesia/Zimbabwe. 

(106)
 
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF Particularly concerned with church
 

CHRIST stockholder action on U.S. investments 
News and Information Services in Southern Africa. Issues occasi
475 Riverside Drive, onal news releases: National Coun-

New York, N.Y. 10027 cil of Churches News.
 
tel. (212) 870-2227
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Warren Day 

(107)
 
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF PRIESTS' Evangelism and econcmic development. 

COUNCILS Aid programs of pastoral research 
J.307 S. Wabash Ave., and action.
 
Chicago, Ill. 60605
 
tel. (312) 427-0115
 

(108) 
NON-VIOLENT ACTION TRAINING PRO- Published: Action Guide on Southern 

GRAM (PEACE EDUCATION DIVI- Africa. 
SION) 

AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMIT-
TEE
 

1501 Cherry St.,
 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102 

(109)
 
OBLATES OF SAINT FRANCIS DE SALES Missionary activities. Feeds, clothes
 
2200 Kentmere Parkway and educates the children living in 
Wilmington, Delaware 19899 the hoste*s at 50 missions in Namibia 
tel. (302) 656-8529 and South Africa. Publication: The 

Echo, DeSales World. 



CHURH & CHURCH AFFILIATED/22
 

(110)
 
OFFICE FOR CHURCH AND SOCIETY... Research and action on southern
 

UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST Africa and other issues, especially 
297 Park Ave., South for church constituency. 
New York, N.Y. 10010
 
tel. (212) 475-2121
 

(111) 
THE ORIENTAL MISSIONARY SOCIETY, Processing of financial contribu-

INC. tions for world wide ministries. 
1200 Fry Rd., Mailing Box A Operates in South Africa. 
Greenwood, Indiana 46142 
tel. (317) 881-6751 

(112) 
PALLOTINE MISSIONARIES Provides funds, supplies of medi-
Province of the Inmaculate Con- cines, vitamins, medical equipment 

ception and assistance to agricultural, 
309 N. Paca St., educational and cnrunity develop-
Baltinore, Maryland 21202 ment programs. Publication: Pal
tel. (301) 685-3063 lotine Mission News. 

(113) 
PARTNERSHIP FOR PRODUCTIVITY Quaker-sponsored program in grass-

FOUNDATION roots "human-plus-econamic" develop
2311 18th St., N.W. ment. Publication: Partnership for 
Washington, D.C. 20009 Productivity.
 
tel. (202) 234-0340 

(114)

PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHURCH Evangelism. Operates in Botswana, 
Franklin Springs, Ga. 30639 Lesotho, Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and 
tel. (404) 245-6111 South Africa.
 

(115) 
POCKEIT TESTAMENT LEAGUE, INC. Conducts evangelism campaigns and 
49 Honeck St., distributes free Scriptures. Works 
Englewood, N.J. 07631 in South Africa with the Christian 
tel. (201) 567-2332 Ministry to Miners at Klerkedorp.
 

Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabw, South 
Africa and Swaziland. 



CHURJH & CHURCH AFFILIATED/23 

(116) 
PROJECT 	 SO(THERN AFRICA, DENVER Seeks to raise awareness of the peo-


CLERGY AND IAITY CONCERNED ple of Colorado to the problems of
 
460 Pennsylvania 	 U.S. political and business involve-
Denver, Colorado 80203 	 ment supportive of white minority 
tel. (303) 825-2329 	 regimes in Southern Africa. Publi

cation: Newsletter. 

(117) 
PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH Missionary activities, Ccmunity
Domestic and Foreign Mission Society and urban development, refugee relief 
815 Second Ave., and operation of schools and hospi-
New York, N.Y. (212) 867-8400 tals. Operates in Namibia. 

(118) 
ST. PATRICK'S MISSIONARY SOCIETY Operation of a hcmcraft center and 
70 	Edgewater Road, a mbile health clinic in Malawi, 
Cliffside Park, New Jersey 07010 and assignment of priests for work
 
tel. (201) 943-6575 in primary and secondary schools in
 

rural medical clinics and in rural
 
community development programs in 
Zambia. 

(119)

SALESIANS OF ST. JOHN BOSCO Concerned with academic education, 
148 Main St., trade schools, boys clubs, ccnmuni-
New Rochelle, N.Y. 10802 ty development and health services 
tel. (914) NE6-4225 	 on a small scale. Operates in 

South Africa and Swaziland.
 

(120)
 
THE SALVATION AIY 	 Education, medical services, social 
120 W. 14th St., services and spiritual ministry. 
New York, N.Y. 10011 Operations in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and 
tel. (212) 243-8700 South Africa. Publications: All 

The World, The Yearbook.
 

(121) 
SERRV PROGRAM 	 Serves as ma-k'-t for self-help han-

Church World Service Center 	 dicrafts supplied by missions, coopera-
Box 188 tives and service organizations.
New Windsor, Maryland 21776 Operations in Botswana, Lesotho, Rho
tel. (301) 635-3131 desia/Zimbabwe and South Africa, 

and other countries on the conti
nent. 



CHURCH & CHJRCH AFFILIATED/24 

(122)
 
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST MJRLD Missionary activities. Assists in
 

SERVICE, INC. rehabilitation through self-help pro
6840 Eastern Ave.,. N.W. jects, educational services, opera-
Washington, D.C. 20012 tions of schools, hospitals, dispen
tel. (202) 723-0800 saries and clinics.
 

(123)

SEVENTH-DAY BAPTIST MISSIONARY Evangelism, supports schools, medi-


SOCIETY cal services, vocational trainig
401 Washington Trust Building and other forms of material help.
Westerly, R.I. 02891 In Rhodesia and South Africa, corre
tel. (401) 596-4326 sponds with national leaders. 

(124)
 
SISTERS OF THE HOLY NAMES OF Operates 7 mission schools in Le-


JESUS AND MARY sotho to bring Christianity to peo-
Convent of the Holy Names ple. Operates standard schools, 
Marylhurst, Ore. 97036 teacher-training centers, medical 
tel. (503) 635-3621 	 clinics and nurses training centers.
 

(125)
SOUTHERN AFRICA TASK FORCE Coordinates the response of the 
United Presbyterian church in United Presbyterian Church to racism 

the U.S.A. in Southern Africa and the implica
110 Maryland Ave., N.W. tions of that struggle for the strug-
Washington, D.C. 20002 gle against racism in the U.S. Li
tel. 	 (202) 543-1126 beration movements, health education 

and welfare programs are areas of 
concern. Publication: Trends. 

(126)

UNITED CHRISTIAN CHURCH 	 Evangelizes using methods involving
Annville, R.D. #1 teaching, nursing and social welfare. 
Annville, Pennsylvania 17003 Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe. 
tel. (717) 867-1700 

(127)

UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST Concerned with social action. Con-
Council for Christian Social Action ducts research and challenges the 
289 Park Ave., South role and modus operandi of U.S. 
New York, N.Y. 10010 corporations in Southern Africa. 
tel. (212) 475-2121 Works to change U.S. government 

policy. Publications: U.S. Business: 
Southern Africa, Engage/Social Action. 



CHURCH & CHURCH AFFILIATED/25 

(128)

UNITED CHURCH BOARD FOR WORLD Educational, medical, agricultural,


MINISTERS humanitarLan and community develop
475 Riverside Dr., ment. Supports international volun-

New York, N.Y. 10025 
 teer service and nutrition activities.
 
tel. (212) 870-2834 Missionary group. Operates in Bots

wana and Rhodesia/Zimbabwe.
 

(129)
UNITED HIAS SERVICE, INC. Assists Jewish refugees and migrants

200 Park Ave., South to resettle and integrate in various
 
New York, N.Y. 10003 coutries throughout the free world.
 
tel. (212) 674-6800 Operation3 in Rhodesia/Zinbabwe and
 

South Africa, and other countries 
on the continent. Publications: 
Annual Report, Statistical Abstract,
Notes on Irrimigrant Care, Special 
Information Bulletin, Unied Hias 
Service Bulletin.
 

(130) 
UNITED METHODIST CHURCH Missionary activities. Builds 
Board of Missions school, hones and hospitals. In
475 Riverside Dr., volved in educational, urban and 
New York, N.Y. 10027 agricultural programs. Supports
tel. (212) 749-0700, ext. 212 total liberation programs working 

for social change and justice.
Operates in Botswana, South Africa 
and Swaziland. 

(131) 
UNITED 	METHODIST COMMITE Directs emergency relief,refugee 

OVERSEAS RELIEF resettlement and rehabilitation for 
475 Riverside Dr., the United Methodist Church in 55
 
New York, N.Y. 10027 countries. Medical care, agricul
tel. (212) 749-0700 tural and community development and
 

aid to economic and political refu
gees. Operates in Botswana, Rhode
sia/Zimbabwe and South Africa.
 

(132)
 
UNITED PENTECSTAL HURH INTMER- Activities in economics and the
 

NATIONAL physical and spiritual fields. 
8855 Dunn Rd., Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and 
Hazelwood, Missouri 63042 South Africa. 
tel. (314) 837-7300
 



CHURCH &CHUIfI AFFILIATED/26 

(133)
 
UNITED nRESBYTERTAJN CHURCH Missionary activities. Leadership
 
Coemar - Cczntission on Ecunenical development, provision of technical
 

Missions and Relations personnel, financial assistance and 
475 Riverside Dr., medical and educational programs.
New York, N.Y. 10027 Opezates in Botswana, Lesotho, Rho
tel. (212) 870-2200 desia/Zimbabwe and South Africa. 

(134) 
U.S. CATHOLIC CXNFERENCE (AFRICA Produces pamphlets on issues in South 

DESK) Africa and Rhodesia/Zinbaiw.
 
1312 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
 
Washington, D.C. 20005
 
tel. (202) 659-6000
 

(135) 
WATCH '1XYWER AND BIBLE TRACT SOCIETY Missionary activities. 

OF PENNSYLVANIA 
124 Colunbia Heights 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11201 
tel. (212) 625-1240 

(136) 
THE WESLEYAN CHURCH, GENERAL DEPART- Missionary activities. Church plan-

MENT OF WORLD MISSIONS ning, medical programs, teacher
 
Box 2000 training and education. Operates
 
Marion, Indiana 46952 in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe, Soath Africa
 
tel. (317) 674-3301 and Swaziland.
 

(137) 
WHITE FATHERS OF AFRICA, PROVINCIAL Involvement in education, coopera-

OFFICE tives, community development and 
777 Belvedere Ave., social ielfare, provision of farming 
Plainfield, N.J. 07062 implements and funds, and operation 
tel. (201) 561-3077 of a leper settlement. Active in 

Zambia and Malawi.
 

(138) 
WJLRD COUNCIL OF CHURCHES Church-related development projects. 
Division of World Mission and 

Evangelism 
Room 400 
475 Riverside Dr., 
New York, N.Y. 
tel. (212) 870-2533 



CaKiuI &CHURCH AFFILIATED/27 

(139) 
WORLD COSPEL CJSADES Distribution of Christian literature 
P.O. Box 3 and Bible correspondence courses,
 
1294 W. 7th St., Operates in South Africa.
 
Upland, California 91786
 
tel. (714) 982-1564
 

(140) 
WORLD VISION INIERNATIONAL Missionary group. Humanitarian pro
919 W. Huntington Dr., grams in relief, refugee care, child-
Monrovia, California 91016 care, education, pastoral training
tel. (213) 357-1111 and evangelism training. Operates 

in South Africa. 

(141) 
WORLDIDE FVrEI0 ZATION CRUSADE Missionary group. Evangelism. Ope
709 Pennsylvania Ave., rates in South Africa. 
Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 19034 
tel. (215) 646-2322 

(142) 
YMCA, NATIONAL BOARD, ITEATIONAL Leadership and mabership develop-

DIVISION nent through YMCA's around the 
291 Broadway world. Carranity developmient and 
New York, N.Y. 10007 vocational training. Operates in
 
tel. (212) 349-0700 Rhodesia/Zimba1we and Zambia.
 

(143) 
YOLUN WOMEN' S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION Operation of ccarinty centers, vo-

OF THE U.S.A. cational trainigj schools and in-
World Relations Unit of the National service training for health clinic
 

Board workers. Active in Zambia.
 
600 Lexington Ave., 
New York, N,Y. 10022
 
tel. C2121 753-4700 



CONSULTING, TECHNICAL 

(144)
ABS WORIPWIDE TECHNICAL SERVICES, 


INC. 
45 Broad St. 

New York, N.Y. 10004 

tel. (212) 269-1130 


(145)
A.C. NIELSEN COMPANY 

2101 Howard St. 

Chicago, Ill. 60645 

tel. (312) 465-4400 


(146)
AFRICAN-AMERICAN SCHOLARS COUNCIL, 


INC. 
1001 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 
Suite 1119 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
tel. (202) 387-4736 
Chief Exec. Officer: Constance 

Hilliard 

(147)

AFRICAN LAW CENTER 
Columbia University 
P.O. Box 58 
435 W. 116th St. 
New York, N.Y. 10027 
tel. (212) 280-2614 

ASSISTANCE, RESEARCH /28 

Consulting engineering firm. Mate
rial and equipment testing, inspec
tion service specifically intended 
for land based structures, as well 
as facilities to ensure compliance 
with contract plans. Operates in 
South Africa.
 

Research and consulting firm. En
gages in marketing, research, busi
ness management,and administrative 
and consulting services. Operates 
in South Africa.
 

Promotes research and programs which
 
assist people of Africa in develop
ing social, econonic and human re
sources. 'Topics include agricultur
al development, mutual aid societies, 
forestry, vocational guidance, 
library services, unemployment, and 
U.S. investments. Publications: 
Zimbabwe/Namibia: Anticipation of 
Economic and Humn~witarian Needs;
Transition Problems of Developing 
Nations in Southern Africa; The 
African-American Scholar (newsletter). 

Research organization. Serves the
African research crmity through
out the world in the legal field. 
Indexing of current legislation, 
legal developments and reprinting of
 
legislation. Operations in Botswana, 
Lesotho, Namibia, Rhodesia (Zimbabwe),
South Africa and Swaziland. Publica
tions: Atrican Law Studies, African 
Law Digest.
 



CONSULTING etc./29
 

(148)
AFRICARE A non-profit, voluntary organization1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W. devoted to self-help developmentWashington, D.C. 20008 activities in Africa. Concentratestel. (202) 462-3614 its efforts in five major areas:Chief Exec. Officer: C. Payne maternal and child health, nutritionLucas, Director ard food production, water resources 

development, paramedical training,
and long-range health planning. 

(149)
AGRICULTURAL COOPERATIVE 
 ACDI is a not-for-profit corporation
DEVELOPMENT INTERNATICtAL 
 made up of experienced cooperative
1430 16th St., N.W. farm leaders. They serve as a liai-Suite 1200 son with all U.S. agricultural coop-Washington, D.C. 20005 
 eratives and assist in recruiting
tel. (202) 638-4661 
 capable cooperative technicians to
 

staff long-term and short-term proj
ects in client countries.
 

(150)
AGRICULTJRAL RESOURCES ARCA is a Washington-based consulting
CORPORATION IN AFRICA (ARCA) organization serving domestic andSuite 605 
 inteinational clients in the fields
Paramount Building 
 of credit, trade, marketing, econom1735 Eye St., N.W. ics, and related areas. 
Washington, D.C. 20006
 
tel. (202) 452-1060
 

(151)LOUIS A. ALLEN ASSOCIATES, INC. Consulting firm. Offers management
615 University Ave. 
 consulting, planning, organizing andPala Alto, Calif. 94301 
 leadership services. Provides educatel. (415) 322-8422 
 tional programs, advice to clients in
 
development. Cperates in Lesotho, 
Rhodesia (Zimbabwe), South Africa and
 
Swaziland.
 



CONSULTING etc./ 30 

(152)
THE 	 AMERICAN COUNCIL OF VOLUNTARY Center for consultation and joint

AGENCIES FOR FOREIGN SERVICE, planning for a number of U.S. volun-
INC. tary agencies with technical assis

200 Park Avenue South tance, self-help, material aid, re-

New York, N.Y. 10003 settlent and related programs.
 

Operates TAICH (Technical Assistance 
Information Clearing House). Publi
cations: U.S. Non-Profit Organiza
tions in Development Assistance 
Abroad; TAICH News. 

(153)
AMERICAN INSTIITUE FOR 	 Initiates, supports and enoourages

EXPLORATION, INC. 	 scientific exploration in Rhodesia 
1809 Nichols Rd. (Zimbabwe), and other regions on
 
Kalamazoo, Mich. 49007 the oontinent. 
 Publications, films,

tel. 1616) 381-8237 lectures, and exhibits.
 

(154)
ARBOR ACRES FARM, INC. Agricultural Corporation. Agricul-
Marlborough Rd. ture and poultry breeding. Operates
Glastonbury, Conn. 06033 in Rhodesia (Zimbabwe). 
tel. (203) 633-4681 

(155)
ARTHUR D. LITTLE, INC. Research and consulting firm. Spe
25 Acorn Park cializes in economic development,
Cambridge, Mass. 02140 including agri-business, and indus
tel. (617) 864-5770 trial and tourism development proj

ects. Operates in Botswana and South 
Africa. 

(156)
AUERBACH 	 SERVICE BUREAU FOR Assists both private and governmental

CONNECTICUT ORGANIZATIONS agencies in program planning. Plans 
G. 	Fox & Company Building, professional and hospitality programs

llth Floor for leaders, specialists and AID 
Hartford, Conn. 06115 trainees. Maintains current pamphlets
tel. (203) 249-9711, ext. 501 and periodical material on every 

African country. 



ONSULTING etc./31 

(157)
 
BADGER CO ANY,f INC. 
 Consulting and engineering firm.(Subsidiary of Raytheon Co. ) Prov-ides engineering and construc1 Broadway tion services. Operates in South
Cambridge, Mass. 02138 Africa.
 
tel. (617) 492-7400
 

(158)
BLACK ECON014IC RESEARCH CENTER Research and consulting firm. As112 W. 120th St. sists economic development of BlackNew York, N.Y. 10027 
 people by provision of technicaltel. (212) 666-0310 
 assistance, creation of institutions,
 

information dissemination, and use of
 
pure and applied research techniques.
Specializes in export-import, invest
nent and finance, manufacturing in
dustry, ecornmic planning and mineral 
and water resources. Publications: 
Occasional position papers on Afro-
American and African economic issues 
and political implications; formerly
published: Review of Black Political 
Econom¥.
 

(159)
BROWN AND ROOT, INC. Consulting engineering firm. Operates(Subsidiary of Hall, Burton Co.) in Botswana and South Africa.

4100 Clinton Dr.
 
Houston, Texas 77001
 
tel. (713) 672-3011
 

(160)
CENTER FOR STRATEGIC AND Research and educational institutionINTERNATIONAL STUDIES concerned with international affairs.Georgetown University Recent publication: Namibia at the1800 K St., N.W. Crossroads: Economic and PoliticalWashington, D.C. 20006 Prospects, by Chester Crocker & 
tel. (202) 833-8595 Penelope Hartland-Thunberg.
Chief Exec. Officer: David 

Abshire, Chairman 



CONSULTING etc./32 

(161)
CENTER FOR CONCERN Research-oriented group directed to
3700 13th St., N.E. wards public opinion on internation-
Washington, D.C. 20017 al issues. Motto: "Toward A World 
tel. (202) 635-2757 That Is Human." Publications: 

Issues Special Menoranda on current 
topics in international affairs. 

(162)
CO-OPERATION IN DEVMEMP!T, INC. Acts as a clearing house and coordi
79 Madison Ave. nates the international socio-econom-
New York, N.Y. 10016 	 ic projects of a number of private,
 

non-profit agencies. Provides pro
fessional services in planning, re
view, funding and evaluation of 
development projects for member 
agencies. Active in Malawi,
 
Tanzania and Zambia, and in other 
countries in Africa. 

(163) 
DAIRY SOCI INTERATICNAL, INC. Educational organization founded to 
30008 McKinley St., N.W. enhance human health and economic 
Washington, D.C. 20015 progress by encouraging the develop
tel. (202) 363-3359 ment and extension of all phases of 

the dairy industry. Provides tech
nical assistance and trade develop
ment aid, and is a clearinghouse for
 
exchange of technical information. 
Concerned with Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) 
and South Africa. 

(164)
DAVIS AND FLOYD, INC. Consulting engineering firm. Pro-
Laurens Highway vides architectural, civil engineer-
Greenwood, S.C. ing, structural, mechanical, electri
tel. 	 (803) 229-5211 cal and city planning consulting 

services. Operates in South Africa. 



ONSULTING etc./33 

(165)

DEVELOPMENT ALTEIaTIVES, INC. Research and consulting firm. Pro
1823 Jefferson Pl., N.W. 
 vides public and prirate clients withWashington, D.C. 20036 research consulting services in in
tel. (202) 833-8140 vestment analysis and feasibility 

studies, development planning, proj
ect evaluation, design and analysis
of indicators of social change and 
human resource management. Emphasis 
on developing areas. Operates in 
Lesotho. Publication: AF-LOG: 
African Interests of American Orqaniza
tions (jointly published with the 
African Bibliographic Center). 

(166)

DUN AND BRADSTREET, INC. Information and consulting firm.

99 Church St. 
 Provides credit and marketing infor-
New York, N.Y. 10008 mation services and publications.

tel. (212) 349-3300 Operates in South Africa.
 

(167)

EARL AND WRIGHT 
 Consulting engineering firm. Pro
657 Howard vides architectural, civil engineer-

San Francisco, Calif ing, structural and mechanical con
tel. (415) 981-7770 sulting services. Operates in South 

Africa.
 

(168)
EUROPIGAN MRKETING, INC. Research/consulting firm. Engages
400 Madison Ave. in eonmic, industrial and tourism
New York, N.Y. 10017 development. Operates in Rhodesia 
tel. (212) 752-3484 (Zimbabwe) and South Africa. 

(169)

FOREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM 
 Supports research of contemporary
110 E. 59th St. relevance which contributes to an 
New York, N.Y. 10022 understanding of the area and its
 
tel. (212) 752-9510 development.
 



CONSULTING etc. / 34 

(170)
G01ENMOUAL AFFAIRS INSTITUTE 	 Management and training assistance,
1776 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 	 program planning for foreign
Washington, D.C. 20036 	 visitors, population/family planning,
tel. (202) 833-2500 	 administration management and econom

ic development. 

(171)

GROSECLOSE, WILLIAMS AND ASSOCIATES Research/consulting firm. Conducts
 
1010 Vermont Ave., N.W. feasibility studies and evaluations
 
Washington, D.C. 20005 concerning domestic and overseas
 
tel. 	 (202) 737-9350 investment for the purpose of in

vestment, taxation or merger. Eco
ncric investment and urban develop
ment studies. Operates in South
 
Africa. 

(172)
HUDSON INSTITUTE, THE Research think-tank on domestic and 
Quaker Ridge Rd. international policy issues. Con-
Croton-on-Hudson ducts seminars and research on South-
New York 10520 ern Africa.
 
tel. (914) 762-0700
 

(173)
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND 	 Non-profit organization funded by
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT grants from government and founda
1511 K St., N.W. tions. Conducts research in econm-
Washington, D.C. 20005 ic development, including private
tel. (202) 347-0277 investment in the U.S. and abroad, 

the workings of international organ
izations, problems of urbanization. 

(174)
INSTITUTE FOR STUDY OF CHANGE Engages in social and psychological
1629 K St., N.W. research as well as offering con-
Suite 541 sulting services on urban affairs 
Washington, D.C. 20036 and social barriers to family plan
tel. (202) 	 ning. (Botswana, Lesotho) 



CONSULTING etc./35 

(175)

INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR DYNAMICS A technical assistance coordinating


OF DEVELOPMENT firm with particular focus on African 
4201 S. 31st St., #616 development, especially Tanzania. 
Arlington, Va. 22206 Recent interest shown in Southern 
tel. (703)578-4627 Africa.
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Dana D. Reynolds
 

(176)
 
INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, INC. Research firm. Research on consuffer
 
1270 Avenue of the Americas and industrial markets, corporate
 
New York, N.Y. 10020 caimunication, public relations, and
 
tel. (212)581-2010 economic, political, educational and
 

social topics. Opinions and market
ing surveys. Operates in Rhodesia
 
(Zimmbabw) and South Africa. 

(177) 
INTERNATIONAL 	 SOCIETY FOR OO N Advances the understanding and appli-

DEVELOPMENT cation of community development prin
345 E. 46th St. 	 ciples and practices. Operations in
 
New York, N.Y. 10017 Lesotho and Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) as 
tel. (212) 584-4335 well as other areas on the continent. 

Publication: ISCD Journal
 

(178) 
LOUIS BERGER INTEATIONAL, INC. Research and consulting firm in trans
1730 Rhode Island Ave., N.W. port development, with interests in 
Washington, D.C. 20036 Southern, East and West Africa. 
tel. (202)466-4000 

(179) 
MULTINATIONAL AGRIBUSINESS SYSTES, MASI's primary business is identify-

INC. ing, developing, financing and 
1725 K St., N.W. managing joint ventures in agri-
Washington, D.C. 20006 business in developing countries. 
tel. (202)872-8782 Also provides international develop

ment services in agriculture, rural 
development, education, human resources 
development, rural health planning, 
management and engineering. Projects 
in Southern Africa region. 



CONULTING etc. / 26 

(180) 
NATIONAL GDGRAPHIC SOCIETY Non-profit educational and scientific 
17th &M Streets, N.W. organization whose objective is to 
Washington, D.C. 20036 increase and diffuse geographic know
tel. (202)296-7500 	 ledge and promote research and 

exploration to add to man' s knowledge 
of the earth, sea, and sky. 
Publication: National Geographic 

(181) 
ONE AMERICA, INC. Research and consulting firm. Tech
1300 Mass. Ave., N.W. nical assistance, investment ventures, 
Suite 205 industrial, social and economic devel-
Washington, D.C. 20005 oprent concepts. Operates in Botswana,
tel. (202) 628-2216 Lesotho, and Swaziland. 

(182) 
OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION A cxmnunity-based manpower training

CENTFF1M (OIC) program interested in Western, Eastern 
240 W. Tulpehocken St. and Southern Africa. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19144
 
tel. (215)842-0220
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Dr. Leon
 
Sullivan
 

(183)

OVERSEAS DEVEIOPME0T OOUNCIL Clearinghouse, coordinator and catalyst 
1717 Mass. Ave., N.W. with respect to the activities related 
Suite 501 to overseas developmnt and conducts 
Washington, D.C. 20036 studies of its own on current and 
tel. (212)234-8701 emerging problems. 
Chief Exec. Officer: James P.
 
Grant
 

(184) 
PACIFIC CONSULTANIS Consulting firm with particular focus 
2020 K St., N.W., Suite 410 on African and Caribbean development. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
tel, (202)466-6480 
Chief Exec. Officer: Otho Green, 

President 



CONSULTING etc./37
 

(185)
PARADISO, INC. Consulting/manufacturing firm. 
71 East Ave. 
 Functions as management consultants
 
Norwalk, Conn. 06851 in international trade. Operates
tel. (203) 866-3288 in South Africa. Publications:
 

articles published in African-

American Chamber of Comerce, Over
seas Business Reports, African 
Development.
 

(186) 
PEGASUS INTERNATIONAL CXRPORATION Consulting firm. Engages in manage
625 Madison Ave. went consulting services. Operates
New York, N.Y. 10019 in South Africa. 
tel. (212) 758-2790
 

(187)

PRACTICAL CONCEPTS INCORPORATED Research and consulting firm. Pro
1025 Conn. Ave., N.W. gram/project evaluations in areas 
Washington, D.C. 20036 of social and econcaimc developrent.

tel. (202) 833-1040 Operates in Botswana.
 

(188)

RIVKIN ASSOCIATES, INC. Planning and research for urban 
2900 M St., N.W. development. 
Washington, D.C. 20007
 
tel. (202) 337-3100
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Malcolm 

D. Rivkin, President 

(189)

ROBERT R. NATHAN ASSOCIATES Research and consulting firm in
 
1200 18th St., N.W. international developrent.
 
Washington, D.C.
 
tel. (202) 833-2200
 

(190)

SECID (South East Consortium for Research and consulting firm

International Development) focusing on agricultural development. 
400 Eastowne Dr., Suite 207 
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27514
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Robert G. Dyck 



CONSULTING etc./ 38
 

(191)
SISTER CITIES INTERNATIONAL Provides interested U.S. cities with
Technical Assistance Program financial and administrative support
1625 Eye St., N.W., Suite 424-26 in initiating and establishing pro-
Washington, D.C. 20006 
 grams for technical assistance to 
tel. (202) 293-7360 sister cities in developing countries. 
Chief Exec. Officer: Jerry L. Drew 

(192)
SOCIETY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT Functions as an internacional associ
1346 Conn. Ave., N.W. ation of persons concerned with 
Washington, D.C. 20036 international development. Publica
tel. (202) 296-3810 tion: International Development 

Review. 

(193)

SOROS ASSOCIATES Consulting engineering. Operates in
 
515 Lexington Ave. South Africa.
 
New York, N.Y. 
tel. (212) 421-0400
 

(194)
SOUTHERN AFRICAN RESEARCH A non-profit research organization

ASSOCIATION (SARA) concerned with Southern Africa.
 
Roam 4133 Art/Sociology Bldg. Publication: Journal of Southern
 
University of Maryland 
 African Affairs: An Interdiscipli
college Park, Maryland 20742 nary Research Quarterly; S.A.R.A.
 
tel. (301) 454-5937 Membership Newsletter.

Chief Exex. Officer: Callistus
 

Ndlovu, President
 

(195)
SPENCER S[UART AND ASSOCIATES Management consulting. Operates in
Three Sylvan Road South Botswana, Lesotho, South Africa and 
Westport, Conn. Swaziland. 
tel. (203) 226-4201
 

(196)
1ECHNOSERVE, INC. 
 Small enterprise development and 
P.O. Box 90 agricultural projects. Operations
309 Greenwich Ave. in Botswana and other countries on 
Greerwich, Conn. 06830 the continent. 
tel. (203) 661-4150 



CONSULTING etc./39
 

(197)
 
TELECONSULT, INC. 

2814 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20007 

tel. (202) 965-0790 


(198) 
TIPPETTS-ABBETI-McCARTHY-STRATIU 

345 Park Ave. 

New York, N.Y. 10022 

tel. (212) 755-2000 


(199)

TRANSCENTJRY CORPORATICN 
1789 Columbia Rd., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 
tel. (202) 462-6661 


(200)
 
VAN HOUTEN ASSOCIATES, INC. 

420 Lexington Ave. 

New York, N.Y. 10017 


(201)

WEIDLINGER ASSOCIATES 
110 E. 59th St. 
New York, N.Y. 10022 
tel. (212) 838-2830
 

(202)

WORLD COUNCIL OF CREDIT UNIONS 
P.O. Box 431 

1617 Sherman Ave. 

Madison, Wis. 53701 

tel. (608) 241-1211
 

Research and consulting firm. Pro
vides technical, financial and eco
ncmic research for establishment, 
operation, and maintenance of all
 
types of telecommunication systems.
 
Operates in South Africa.
 

Consulting firm. Consulting engi
neers, architects and planners. 
Operates in Botswana and Rhodesia 
(Zimbabwe). 

Various aspects of economic and 
social development in the U.S. and 
abroad. Recruitment, orientation 
and administrative support of
 
American citizens working overseas. 
Publication: Africa Recruitment 
Project Newsletter. 

Consulting engineering firm. Oper
ates in Botswana and Rhodesia 
(Zimbabwe). 

Engineering design and consulting. 
Operates in South Africa. 

Technical assistance on credit union 
development. Operations in Botswana, 
Lesotho, and Swaziland, and in other 
countries on the continent. 

See also: 5, 6, 12, 13, 16, 40, 42, 110, 127, 204, 205, 208, 209, 220, 223,
 
230, 231, 238, 252, 260, 263, 285
 



EDUCATION /40
 

(203)
ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPENgT
1414 22nd St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 

tel. (202) 293-5960 

(204)

AFRICAN TECHNICAL EDUCATIONAL 


CONSULTANT SERVICE 

400 Central Park West 

New York, N.Y. 10025 

tel. (212) 850-4515 


(205)
AMERICAN ORE FEDERATION, INC. 

817 Broadway 

New York, N.Y. 10003 

tel. (212) 677-4400 


(206)
CARNEGIE CORPORATION OF NEW YORK 
437 Madison Ave., 

New York, N.Y. 10022 

tel. (2120 753-3100 


(207)
CLLARINGHOUSE ON DEVELOPMENT 

Ca4UNICATION 
1414 22nd St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
tel, C202) 862-1900 

The Academy is active in the areas 
of ccmmunications, international 
affairs -- assists developing coun
tries in planning, implementing and 
evaluating educational programs. 

Technical and educational consul
tant services relevant to African 
development. Provides "African 
Educational Documentation Service" 
and "African Documentation Center." 

Provides assistance for vocational 
and technical schools, apprentice
ship programs, adult training work
shops and general social and eco
nomic development; manpower needs 
and surveys, educational projects 
and technical assistance. Operates 
in Botswana and South Africa. 

Development assistance - teacher 
training, curriculum reform and 
educational research in Africa.
 
Supports educational and cultural
 
exchange. Publications: Carne
gie Quarterly.
 

Operated by the Academy for Edu
cational Development, Inc., ser
ving as an international clearing 
house for materials and informa
tions on important develonnents
 
in the use of development co-mruni
cation for improving educarion 
around the world, Publication: 
Development Ccmrnication Report. 



EDWCTION/41 

(208)

COUMBIA UNIVERSITY 
 Generates research on African edu-
Teachers College cation and supports publications re-
Center for Education in Africa lating to Africa. Provides techni
525 W. 120th St., cal assistance. Operations in Bots-
New York, N.Y. 10027 wana and Lesotho.
 
tel. (212) 870-4200
 

(209)
EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT CENTER assistance,Technical curriculum de
55 Chapel St., velopment and institution building.
Newton, Massachusetts 02160 Operates in Botswana, Lesotho and

tel. (617) 969-7100 Swaziland.
 

(210)
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE Educational exchange. Operates in
 

EXCHANGE OF FOR TECH-
STUENT South Africa. 
NICAL EXPERIENCE/U.S., INC. 

American City Building, Suite 217 
Columbia, Maryland 21044 
tel. (301) 997-2200
 

(211)
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF Educational and cultural exchange.

EONOMICS AND MANAMGET STUDENTS, Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and
UNITED STATES NATIONAL COMITTEE South Africa 

52 Vanderbilt Ave., Suite 1110 
New York, N.Y. 10017
 
tel. (212) 889-3970
 

(212)
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS Promotes and develops sound programs

OF SOCIAL WORK of social work education in all parts
345 E. 46th St., of the world; manpower training.
New York, N.Y. 10017 Operates in Rhodesia/Zimbabwe and 
tel. (212) 867-8420 South Africa. 

(213)
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL FOR EDUCA- Collects and disseminates informa-

TIONAJ DEVELOPMENT tions and generates policy reccmmen
522 Fifth Ave., dations for appropriate agencies.
New York, N.Y. 10036 Assists in overseas educational 
tel. (212) 582-3970 development, modernization of 

universities and management of 
higher education, and technical 
assistance. 



EDUCATION/ 42
 

(214)
IERNATIONAL EDUCATION PROTECT Established in 1973 to improve the
American Council on Education interaction between the academic
1 Dupont Circle, N.W. cxmrunity and governent agencies
Washington, D.C. 20036 on international educational issues, 
tel. (202) 833-4672
 

(215)

LAUBACH LITERACY, INC. Literacy education. Operates in
P.O. Box 131 South Africa and Rhodesia/Zimbabw. 
Syracuse, N.Y. 13210
 
tel. (315) 476-4051 

(216)
MIDWEST UNIVERSITIES OJNSOR-	 Dvelonvntal research, technical 

TIUM FOR INTERNATIONAL assistance, institution building
AC2IVITY and association with overseas uni-


Michigan State University versities and institutions. ope-
Office of the Executive Director 	 rates in Botswana, Lesotho and
200 Center for International Pro-	 Swaziland. 

grams

East Lansing, Michigan 48823 
tel. (517) 353-9696
 

(217)
MZAMBIQUE EDUCATION FUND Seeks to increase the educational 
PO, Box 83 opportunities for lbzambicans by
Minneapols, Minnesota 55440 	 providing books for primary and 

secondary schools and for adult 
education classes.
 

(218)
NTrIONAL ACADEW OF SCIENCES - Exchange of scientific personnel

NATIONAL ACADEIY OF ENINEERING and information, and econcmic and - NATIOL RES OUNCIL social development. Publication:
2101 Constitution Ave., NW, Recomnendations for Strenqthening
Washington, D.C, 20418 Selected Areas of Science and Tech

nology in Africa South of the Sahara, 



EDUCATION/4 3 

(219)

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR FOREIGN Spokesnan for international edu-


STDENT AFFAIRS (NAFSA) cational exchange programs in 
1860 19th St., N.W. government and educational circles 
Washington, D.C. 20009 as a source of professional training.
tel. (202) 462-4811 Sponsors conferences and workshops. 

Publications: NAFSA Newsletter,
 
NAFSA Directory. 

(220)
NEAR EAST FOUNDATION Assists people of developing nations 
54 E. 64th St., through technical assistance to 
New York, N.Y. 10021 launch programs of rural and ccmmu
tel. (21-) 838-3500 	 nity improvement. operations in
 

Botswana and Lesotho. Publication:
 
Near East Foundation News. 

(221)
NATIONAL 4-H KOUNDATION Citizenship and leadership education, 
7100 Connecticut Ave., international education, training,
Washington, D.C. 20015 exchanges and operation of the Na
tel. 	 (301) 656-9000 tional 4-H Center. Operates in 

Botswana, Lesotho, Rhodesia/Zimba
bwe, South Africa, Swaziland and 
Zambia.
 

(222)
OVERSEAS ELUCATION FUND OF THE Operates as a resource center/ser-

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS vice, providing advice, training
2101 L St., N.W., Suite 916 and expertise for educational and 
Washington, D.C. 20037 women-in-development projects. Po
tel. (202) 466-3430 tential involvement in Zambia and 

the Southern Africa region. 

(223)
OVEIEAS LIAISON COMMITTEE (AGENCY Tchnical assistance in education. 

OF AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCA-

TION) 

1 Dupont Circle 
Washington, D.C. 20036
 
tel. (202) 833-4674 
Chief Exec, Officer: Dr. Charles 

Lyons 



EDUCATION/ 44
 

(224)
PHELPS STOKES FUND 
1029 Vermont Ave., N.W., Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
tel. (202) 638-7066 
Chief Exec. Officer: Marie D. 


Gadsden, Vice President and 

Director 


(Headquarters) 

10 East 87th St., 

New York, N.Y. 10028
 
tel. (212) 462-2596 

(225)

UNITED STATES BOOK EXCHANGE, INC. 

3335 V St., N.E. 

Washington, D.C. 20015 
tel. (202) 529-2555 

(226)
UNIVERSITY OF PITISBURGH 
International and Development 

Education Clearinghouse

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213 
tel. (412) 621-3500, ext. 535
 

(227)
WORLD UNIVERSITY SERVICE, INC. 
U.S. Conittee 
20 W. 40th St., 
New York, N.Y. 10018
 
tel. (212) 563-1736 

Created in 1911, provides educational 
opportunities for blacks, American 
Indians, and poor whites in U.S. 
African education has been a primary 
concern. The Fund offers a variety
of services to developing American 
colleges, emergency aid to African 
students, and issues educational 
studies and reports. 

Prcnotes the distribution and inter
change of books, periodicals and other 
scholarly material among libraries 
throughout the world. operates in 
South Africa.
 

Collects and organizes information 
on different aspects of education. 

Education and educational projects. 
Concerned with Botswmaa, Lesotho, 
Rhodesia/Zimbabe and South Africa. 

See also: Church & Church Affiliated organizations, and entries 8, 23, 24, 31,
32, 36, 151, 179, 182, 232, 234, 242, 243, 255, 257, 266, 274, 309, 321, 332, 333
 



HEALTH, NU1TION, HOUSING /45 

(228)
AESCULAPIAN INTERNATIONAL 
Division of Direct Relief Foundations 
27 E. Canon Perdido St. 
Santa Barbara, Calif. 93101 
tel. (805)966-9149 

(229)
AMERICAN D ASSOCIATION 

211 E. Chicago Ave. 

Chicago, Ill. 60611 

tel. (312)944-6730 


(230)
AMERICAN ENTISTS FOR FOREIGN SERVICE 
619 Church Ave. 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11218
 
tel. (212) 436-8686 

(231)
AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR OVERSEAS 

BLIND 
22 W. 17th St. 
New York, N.Y. 10011 

tel. (212)924-0420 

(232)
AMERICAN FREEDOM FROM HUNGER 

FOUNDATION 
1625 I St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
tel. (202) 254-3487 

Places concerned physicians, dentists, 
and medical or dental students from all 
over the world in hospitals and clinics 
which need doctors and/or medical instruc
tors who can improve the capacities of 
local medical personnel. 

Provision of dental lit~rature, recruit
ment of U.S. dental personnel, and 
correspondence. Activities include 
provision of a lecture series for den
tal meetings and schools in South Africa. 
Operations in Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) and 
South Africa. 

Technical assistance. Botswana and 
Swaziland. 

Educational, agricultural, medical 
training and services for the blind. 
Consultative organization. Operations 
in South Africa.
 

Enhances public awareness and understand
ing of the existence and causes of 
hunger and malnutrition and the need 
for development both at home and over
seas. Projects include agriculture and 
food production, education, health, 
and coymunity development. 
Publication: YoungWbrld Developrent 
Newsletter 



HEALTH etc./46 

(233)
AMERICAN NATIONAL FED CROSS 	 Disaster and refugee relief, technical
17th and D Streets, N.W. assistance, study visits, health and
Washington, DC 20006 safety education and other health and
tel. (202) 737-8300 welfare services. Operates in South 

Africa. 

(234)
AMERICAN NURSES' ASSOCIATION Fosters high standards of nursing
Crown Center, 2420 Pershing Rd. practice and pracotes the professional
Kansas City, Missouri 64141 and educational advancement of nurses.
tel. (212) 582-7230 Concerned with lbodesia (Zimbabw) 

and South Africa. 

(235)

CARE, INC. Voluntary, non-profit, non-political,
660 First Ave. 	 non-sectarian agency concerned with

New York, N.Y. 10016 self-ieIp oriented programs in nutri
tel. (212) 686-3110 tion, nutrition and health education,
(Washington Office) health develorent, and emergency aid. 
1028 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
 
Washington, D.C. 20036
 
tel. (202) 296-5696
 

(236)
DIRECT RE=IEF FOUNDATION Assists in inproving health delivery in 
27 East Canon Perdido Street 	 rural hospitals and health resource

Santa Barbara, Calif. 	 centers.93101 Active in Angola, Botswana, 

Malawi and other African countries. 

(237)
EDOMTICF1AL 	 COUNCIL FOR FOREIGN Semi-annual examinations to assure that

MICTL DRADU physicians are properly qulified.S 

3500 Maiket St. Operates in Lesotho and South Africa.
 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19104
 
tel. (215)349-9000 

(238)
FAMILY HEALTE CARE Fesearch and consulting in health care. 
1211 Connecticul Ave., N.W. 
Suite 710
 
Washington, D.C. 20036
 
tel. (202)293-2370

Chief Exec. Officer: Stanley C. 
Scheyer, Chairman
 



HEALTH etc./47 

(239)
FAMILY PLANNING \IDMMTINAL Develops and supports the family

ASSISTANCE planning of Church World Service in 
810 7th Ave. Botswana, Lesotho, Rhodesia (Zimbabwe),
New York, N.Y. 10019 South Africa and Swaziland, and pro
tel. (212)541-7800 vides technical and financial assis

tance for project development. 

(240)
FOUNDATION FOR COOPERATIVE HOMUING Pilot programs for the development of 
2101 L St. N.W. cooperative and low-cost housing.
Washington, DC 20037 Non-profit organization helping people 
tel. (202)857-4100 in developing countries improve their 

shelter and conmmities through
cooperative efforts. Works in colla
boraticn with nulti-national organiza
tions such as the UN, International 
Cooperative Alliance, the International 
Cooperative Housing Development Assoc. 
to develop pilot programs in Africa, 
Asia, and the Near East. 

(241)

THE FOUNDATION FOR INTERNTIONAL Research grants for child health and
 
CHILD HEALTH, INC. welfare.
 

667 Madison Ave.
 
New York, N.Y. 10021
 
tel. (212)751-0550
 

(242)
THE GRAIL Movement of single and married women. 
Grailville Emphasizes adult education, and the 
Loveland, Ohio 45140 	 development of leadership among women 
tel. 	 (513)683-2340 for social and civic activities. 

Operates hospitals, clinics and child 
welfare centers in Lesotho and South 
Africa.
 

(243)

LOM LINDA UNIVERSITY Leprosy aid, war assistance and program
School of Health development in health education and 
Loma Linda, Calif. 92354 maternal child health. Operates in 
tel. (714) 796-8333 Rhodesia (Zimbabwe). 



HEALTH etc./48 

(244)
 
NAP IN MIONAL 	 Shipmnts of donated medicines andP.O. Box 50 hospital supplies in response to
Wheaton, Ill. 60187 requests by missionary doctors. Active
tel. (312)653-6010 in Malawi, Swaziland and Zanbia. 

(245)
MATIITY CNTER ASSOCIATION Improves maternity care through

48 E. 92nd St. educating the lay public and profes-

New York, N.Y. 10028 sicals in cooperation with other

tel. (212)369-7300 	 existing agencies. Operates in South
 

Africa.
 

(246)
MEALS FOR MILLIONS FOUNDATION Developed and produced a high protein
1800 Olympic Blvd. supplenent called Multi-Purpose Food
Santa Monica, Calif. 90406 	 which is sent to hunger areas or
tel. (213) 829-5337 	 disaster areas. Conducts training 

school for foreign technicians. 
Operates in Lesotho. 

(247)
MEDICAL AID TO ANGOLA Recruits nurses, lab technicians, medics,
c/o David KinmeUman doctors. 
10 Downing Street 
New York, N.Y. 10014
 
tel. (212)243-2300 

(248)
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PR)GAMS, INC. Distribution of duty free medical ship
327 Gundersen Dr. nents. Assists missionary groups,
Box 50 conducts surveys for educational data to
Wheaton, Ill. 60187 	 be developed by scientists and doctors 
tel. (312)653-6010 	 in the U.S. and England. Operates in 

Lesotho, Rhodesia (Zinbab), South 
Africa and Swaziland. 



HEALTH etc./49 

(249)
NATICNAL COUNCIL OF NEGRO WOME, INC. Interested in women in development 
884 T ird Ave. projects. 
New York, N.Y. 10022
 
(Washington Office)
 
1346 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036
 
tel. 223-2363
 
Chief Eec. Officer: Mrs. Dorothy
 

Height, President 

(250)
THE PATHFINDER FUND Operates in the field of population
850 Boylstcn St. by developing, assisting and funding
Chestnut Hill, Mass. 02167 innovative and pioneering programs
tel. (617)731-7000 which propose to lower birth rates. 

Operations in Lesotho, Rhodesia 
(Zimbabwe), South Africa and Swaziland. 

(251)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FETION OF Provides material, human and financial 

AMERICA, INC. resources to assist in expanding and 
Family Planning International developing family planning programs

Assistance throughout tie developing world. 
810 7th Ave. Operations in Pdxxdesia (Ziba1u),
New York, N.Y. 10019 South Africa and other countries on 
tel. (212)541-7800 the continent. 

(252)
POPULATION RE1NCE BUREAU, INC. Publishing firm. Gathers, oordinates, 
1337 Connecticut Ave., N.W. analyses, interprets, publishes and 
Washington, D.C. 20036 distributes information concerning 
tel. (202)785-4664 population and related subjects on a 

scientific and educational basis. 
Publications: Population Bulletin, 
Population Profiles and Selections, 
World Population Data Sheet 

(253)
PUBLIC WELFAE FOUNDATION, INC. Grants for education, medicine and 
2600 Virginia Ave., N.W. ciuumity services. Operations in 
Washington, D.C. 20037 Botswana and other countries on the 
tel. (202) 965-1800 continent. 



BEALTH etc./50 

(254) 
SAVE THE CHILDREN FEDERATION Self-help, rehabilitation and recon-
Boston Post bad struction in emergency or disaster 
Norwald, Conn. 06852 programs. Publications: Annual report, 

World Report, Save the Children 

(255) 
WOW)ID 	 ECATICN, INC. Literacy and adult education work re

lated to family planning and nutrition.667 Madison Ave. 
New York, N.Y. 10021 	 Operates in Botswana and Lesotho. 
tel. (212)838-5255 

(256) 
THE WORD MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, INC. International association of medical 

10 Columbus Circle associations. Member associations in 
New York, 1..Y. 10019 Botswana and South Africa. 
tel. (212) 265-2190 

(257) 
WJRLD NEIGHBORS Active in the fields of food production, 
5116 North Portland Ave. health education and family planning, 

Oklahcrna City, Ok. 73112 leadership training and industries in 
tel. (405)946-3333 an attempt to involve Americans in 

Constructive participation in the pro
blems of the developing world. Active 
in Lesotho, Malawi, Rhodesia (Zimrbabwe), 
South Africa and other African 
countries. 

(258) 
WORLD REHABILITATION FUND, INC. Rehabilitation of the handicapped. 
400 E. 34th St. Training of technicians, establishment 
New York, N.Y. 10016 of workshops, and fellowships to African 
tel. 	(212)679-3200 x2052 ihysicians. Operations in Lesotho,
 

Swaziland, and other countries on the
 
continent
 

See also: Church & Church Affiliated organizations, and entries 25, 30, 34, 148, 

149, 154, 163, 179, 196, 321, 332, 333
 



INFOI AION & 

(259)
THE AFRICA SECTICN 
Library of Congress 
110 Second St., N.E. 

Washington, D.C. 20540
 
tel. (202) 426-5528
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Julian 

Witherell 

(260)

AFRICAN BIBILIOGRAPHIC CENTER, INC. 

1346 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 

Suite 901 

Washington, D.C. 20036 

tel. (202) 223-1392 

Chief Exec. Officer: Daniel G. 


Matthews, Executive Director 

(261)

AFRICAN IMPRINT LIBRARY SERVICES 
Guard Hill Rd. 
Bedford, N.Y. 10506 
tel. (914) 234-3946 

mmNICAToN /51 

Extensive materials and omprehensive 
reference services on Africa. Field 
office in Nairobi.
 

Non-profit organization providing 
contractual information, research 
and consulting services on African 
affairs on an international basis. 
Produces HABARI, a telephonic infor
mation and news service giving daily 
reports on developments in Africa, 
African affairs, and U.S. foreign
policy towards Africa, including both 
an audio (202: 659-2529) and a 
transcript service (co-produced with 
the Washington Task Force on African 
Affairs). Publications include: 
quarterly journal, A Current Bibliog
raphy on African Affairs; Special 
Bibliographic Series, i.e. American-
Southern African Relations; Current 
Reading List Series, i.e. HABARI 
Special Report: Angola: The American-
South African Connection, and informa
tion periodical, AMA: Women in
 
African and American Worlds (including 
an on-going section on women in South
ern Africa). 

Acquisition of publications - govern
ment as well as non-government publica
tions, newspapers, and periodicals. 
Operates in all of Sub-Saharan Africa. 



INFORMATION etc./52 

(262)
AFRICAN INFORMATICN SERVICE Kalti-media group focusing primary
112 W. 120th St. attention on Southern African liber-
New York, N.Y. 10027 ation movements. Successor organiza

tion of the once Cambridge-based
Africa Research Group (ARG). Recent
ly inactive, AIS produced film: A 
Luta Continua. See also: Mozambique 
Film Premiere Committee. 

(263)
AFRICAN RESEARCH COMMISSION Research and consulting firm. Pro
681 Market St., Suite 1085 
 vides information and sources of in-
San Francisco, Calif. 94105 formation about Africa, including

tel (415) 302-6979 
 teaching aids, visa regulations,
 

geography, travel and transportation,
 
history, photography, book lists,
 
art, ccmmunications, African news
papers. Maintains contact with 
African governments and with private
interests in Africa and the U.S. 

(264) 
AFRIKAN NEWS SERVICE Afro-American cultural nationalist
 
P.O. Box 66514 
 news service reporting on events in
 
Baton Rouge, La. 70896 U.S. and Africa. Publication:
 

Afrika News.
 

(265)

THE AMERICAN BROADCASTING News gathering and reporting.
 

COMPANIES, INC.
 
1330 Avenue of the Americas
 
New York, N.Y. 10019
 
tel. (212) 581-7777
 

(266)

AMERICAN DOMENTAR 
FIIMS, INC. Educational media distribution organ
336 W. 84th St. ization serving 
as an alternative to 
New York, N.Y. 10024 
 coamrcial distribution companies.
tel. (212) 799-7440 Distribution includes film on current 

African issues. 

(267)
AMERICAN'S BLACK FORUM, INC. 
 Press releases on current activities
 
904 National Press Building in Africa. 
Washington, D.C. 20045 
tel (202) 347-9168 



INFORMATION etc./53 

(268) 
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS 	 News coverage.
 
50 	Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, N.Y. 10020
 
tel. (212) 262-4000
 

(269)
CALIFORNIA NEWSREEL A non-profit, public charitable 
630 Matrma St. trust which has established a 
San Francisco, Ca. 94103 Southern Africa Media Center, con
tel. (415) 621-6196 taining the most current and com

prehensive resource for activists 
and educators concerned with in
creasing public understanding of 
the African liberation struggle. 

(270) 
COLUMBIA BROADCASTING SYSTEM (CBS) News gathering and reporting. 
51 	W. 52nd St. 

New York, N.Y. 
tel. (212) 765-4321 

(271) 
COUNCIL OF ECOUK)MIC PRIORITIES Publishing firm. Major concerns 
456 Greenwich St. involve foreign investments by U.S. 
New York, N.Y. 10013 corporations. Activities relate to 
tel. (212) 431-4770 research into and publication of 

U.S. corporate involvement in South 
Africa. Concerned with Namibia, 
Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) and South 
Africa. Publication: Economic 
Priorities Report. 

(272) 
FOREIGN 	BROADCAST INFORMATION The U.S. Government service which 

SERVICE monitors and translates material 
P.O. Box 2604 from radios, TV, news agencies, and 
Washington, D.C. 20013 publications. FBIS puts out four 
tel. (703) 527-2368 publications on Africa: FBIS Daily

Report: Sub-Saharan Africa, FBIS 
Daily Report: Middle East and N. 
Africa, JPRS: Translations on Sub-
Saharan Africa, JPRS: Translation 
on Near East and N. Africa. (JPRS:
Joint Publications Research Service). 



INFORMTION etc./54 

(273)

THE GOOD-NEYVS BROADCASTING Radicbroadcasting. Supplies funds


ASSOCIATION, INC. 	 for projects such as power plants,

301 S. 12th St. buildings and radio stations.
 
Lincoln, Neb. 68501 Operates in South Africa.
 
tel. (402) 435-2171
 

(274)

INTERKEDIA 
 Strengthens the cmrnunications pro-

National Council of Churches grams of overseas churches, includ
475 Riverside Dr. ing media and adult basic education. 
New York, N.Y. 10027 Operates in Lesotho, Namibia,
tel. (212) 870-2377 Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) and Zambia. 

(275)
INTERNS MEDIA SERVICES A news-media-oriented consulting
National Press Building, Suite 919 service designed to assist foreign
Washington, D.C. 20045 reporters, diplomats, filmmakers 
tel. (202) 347-4575 and researchers in obtaining in-
Chief Exec. Officer: Marie-Benoite formation, interviews, photographs,

Allizon, Executive Director 	 and interpreting services in Washing
ton and New York. Publication: 
Internewsletter - a news letter on 
Africa written in French. 

(276)
LA VERNA FOUNDATION Correspondence, information exchange.
Round Pond, Maine 04564 Communicates with public libraries. 

Concerned with Botswana, Lesotho, 
Namibia, Rhodesia (Zimbabwe), South 
Africa and Swaziland. 

(277)

MICHIGAN INFORMATION NEWJRK 	 "The Michigan Information Network on

ON AFRICA Africa (MINA) serves to coordinate 
Michigan State University African interests and activities
100 International Center throughout the institutions of higher
East Lansing, Michigan 48824 	 education in the State of Michigan."

Publications: MINA Newsletter. 



INFORMATION etc./55 

(278) 
MOZAMBIQUE FILM C04MITIEE 
1823 Ninth St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 
tel. (202) 265-5478 

(279)
 
MOZAMBIQUE FILM PREM=IERE XOMMITTE Film promotion and production on 
240 E. 23rd St. Southern Africa; focus on Mozambique 
New York, N.Y. 10010 growing out of filming activities by 
tel. (212) 686-0394 Robett Van Lierop ("A Luta Continua"). 

(212) 	 867-8400, ext. 341 Recent production: "0 Povo 
Organizado" ("The People Organized"). 

(280) 
NATIONAL BLACK MEDIA COALITION Media-nonitoring action group on 
(Task Force on Africa) African affairs with recent focus on 
2027 Mass. Ave., N.W. the projection of events in Southern 
Washington, D.C. 20036 Africa by ABC-TV with expanding focus 
tel. (202) 797-7473 or. CBS, NBC, UPI, AP, FCC, etc. 

Publications: Miscellaneous bulle
tins.
 

(281) 
NATIONAL 	 BRMADCASTING COMPANY, INC. News gathering and reporting. 
(Subsidiary of RCA Corporation) 
30 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, N.Y. 10020
 
tel. (212) 247-8300
 

(282) 
RCA COM(MNICATIONS, INC. Provides ccmmunication services. 
(Subsidiary of Radio Corporation of 

America) 
60 Broad St. 
New York, N.Y. 10004 
tel. (212) 363-2121 



INFORMATION etc./56
 

(283)

SOUTHERN AFRICA MEDIA CENTER 
 Attempts to "explore innovative
California Newsreel 
 techniques for integrating media
 
630 Natma Street 
 more closely in an overall process

San Francisco, Ca. 94103 of developing public awareness and

tel. (415) 621-6196 participation in Southern Africa
 

issues.
 

(284)

SOU[HERN AFRICA NEWS OLLECTIVE Bi-monthly newsletter, Southern
 
P.O. Box 29126 
 Africa News, provides anlElvticl
 
Washington, D.C. 20017 
 information which clarifies the
 
tel. (202) 387-5343 
 roles and positions of the U.S.,
 

the West, the Socialist Bloc, and
 
African relations as they impact
 
on the struggles taking place in
 
Southern Africa.
 

(285)

SOUTHERN AFRICAN RESEAKE CETER Provides film., slides, photos,

Amrican Friends Service Cwmrittee literature and operates a speakers

1414 Hill St. 
 bureau.
 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 48104
 
tel. (313) 761-8283
 

(286)

TRICONTINENTAL FILM CENTER 
 Distributes films on Africa.
 
333 6th Ave.
 
New York, N.Y. 10014
 
tel. (212) 989-3330
 

(287)

UNITED PRESS INTERNATIONAL Media firm. News gathering and dis
220 E. 42nd St. 
 semination.
 
New York, N.Y. 10017
 
tel. (212) 682-0400
 

(288)

WOLPER ORGANIZATION, INC. Encmpases the entire spectrum of nRss
8489 W. Tird St. commications, although primay con-
Los Angeles, Calif. 90048 
 cern is with television and motion
 
tel. (212) 651-5010 	 picture production. Heavy emphasis on
 

docurentaries. Operates in Botswana,
 
Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) and South Africa.
 

See also: 
 3, 5, 9, 23, 27, 29, 36, 37, 39, 40, 44, 56, 93, 108, 116, 134, 161,
 
180, 213, 226, 232, 252, 307, 315
 



TIBPRA'ICN MOV 

(289)ABUSA 


Box 6, Wilder Hall 

Oberlin College 

Oberlin, Ohio 44074 


(290)
 
AFRICA LIBERATION SUPPOI' OM-


MITTEE, N.Y.
 
244 West 27th St.,
 
New York, N.Y.
 

(291)
 
AFRICAN NATIONAL CONGRESS (SOUTH 

AFRICA)
 
Office to the U.N. and North
 

America
 
28 East 35th St.,
 
New York, N.Y. 10016
 
tel. (212) 532-7940
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Thami Mhlamn

biso, Representative
 

(292)
 
AFRICAN NATIONAL COUNCIL OF ZIM-


BABWE (ZAPU) 

104 East 40th St., Rm. 308 

New York, N.Y. 10017
 
tel. (516) 538-9171
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Callistus
 

Ndlovu, Representative to UN
 

(293)
 
AFRICAN SUPPORT COMMITTEE OF 


CAHA 


P.O. Box 142 D.T.S.
 
cxaha, Neb. 68101
 
tel. (402) 451-4742
 

& SUPPORT GROUPS /57 

Black student organization of Ober

lin working towards the development 
of a coordinated econcmic and poli
tical system of support strategies 
that can be employed in aiding the 
liberation process. Hosts conferences,
 
e.g. "Peoples' Conference on Southern 
Africa," in order to raise conscious
ness of students and others for the
 
liberation in South Africa.
 

Represents Patriotic Front co-leader
 
Joshua Nkar 'sZimbabw African Peo
ple's Union.
 

Interest in "Struggle for the Libera
tion of Southern Africa."
 



T ETION/58
 

(294) 
ANGOIA SUPPORT CMITTEE "A support group growing out of the 
1514 South Albany Angola Support Conference in Chica-
Chicago, Ill. 60623 go in May 1967 to assist the peo
tel. (312) 762-3432 ple of Angola in the development of 

their newly independent nation." 

(295) 
ANN ARBOR SOUTHERN AFRICA COM-

IENE 
204 S. Fourth Ave., 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 48104 

(296) 
ANTI-APAME D CUITTEE FOR SELEC- "Supports efforts by local groups 

TIVE PU1CHASIN to encourage city councils to boy
1500 Farragut St., N.W. 
Washington, IC. 20011 

cott products of corporations sup
porting the status quo in Southern 

tel. (202) 54--5380 Africa." 

(297) 
ANTI-APARTHEID MOVEMNT OF THE Concerned with South Africa's 

U.S.A. apartheid policies. Network of 
346 W. 20th St., local chapters. 
New York, N.Y. 10011 
tel. (212) 989-6389 

(298) 
BAY AREA NAMIBIA ACTION GROUP 
601 Frederick 
San Francisco, Calif. 94117 

(299) 
BLACK WRKERS' OFGANIZING Concerned with organizing support 

CCMMITIEE for the national liberation 
P.O. Box 24590 novints in Southern Africa. 
Oakland, Calif. 94623 



LIBERATION/59 

(300)

COMTIEE FOR A FREE MOZAMBIQUE Supports FRFr!LM, national party

825 West End Ave., Apt. 14F of Mozambic'ue, through films, a
 
New York, N.Y. newsletter, and fund-raising ef
tel. (212) 222-2892 forts in the U.S.
 

(301)

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE BANK IDANS A nation-wide canLxaign to withdraw 

TO SOUTH AFRICA accounts from U.S. banks which make
305 East 46th St., loans to South Africa. 
New York, N.Y. 10017
 
tel. (212) 838-5030
 

(302)

ISM INFO4ATION CENTER Marxist-oriented liberation sup-

P.O. Box 2077 port group which provides funds, 
Oakland, Calif. 94604 	 essential supplies, technical assis

tance to the liberation movements 
in Southern Africa; publishes 
information on liberation struggle. 
Publication: Quarterly Journal of 
Liberation Support movement. 

(303)

MADISON AREA CdMMITTEE ON SOUTHERN Educates in the U.S. concerning


AFRICA (M.A.C.S.A.) Southern Africa and former Portu
c/o Press House guese colonies. Liberation move
731 State St., ment support.

Madison, Wis. 53703 
tel. (608) 241-1137
 

(304)
NATIONAL ANTI-IMPERIALIST MJVEMENT Iocal chapters in Philadelphia and 

IN SOLIDARITY WITH AFRICAN Chicago. Movement to break U. S
LIBERATION (NAIMSAL) ties - econamic, military and diplo

1 Union Square West 	 matic - with South Africa. 
Boon 713
 
New York, N.Y. 10003
 
tel. (212) 929-5686
 

(305)
NATIONAL COALITION TO SUPPORT 

AFRICAN LIBERATION 
180 West 135th St., 
Box 934 
New York, N.Y. 10030
 



I BEATION/60 

(306) 
NATIONAL STUDENT COALITION AGAINST Addresses events in South Africa and 

RACISM the new unprecedented challenges to 
612 Blue Hill Ave., the U.S. antiracist movenent. Urges
Dorchester, Mass. 02121 American gov't and corporations to 
tel. (617) 288-6200 end inolvement with apartheid re

gimes.
 

(307)

NEW WORLD RESOURCE CENTER Publishes literature on U.S. im
1476 W. Irving Park Rd., perialism and African liberation
 
Chicago, Ill. 60613 	 struggles.
 

(308) 
NORTHEAST COALITION FOR THE LIBERA- Began activities in Spring, 1978 

TION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA with a regional conference on anti
c/o South Africa Catalyst Project apartheid organizing. Publishes 
Box 177 NECISA newsletter on anti-apart-
Amherst, Mass. 01002 HI--campus activities in the North

east U.S., anti-apartheid activities 
outside the student movent, con
gressional activities, etc. See 
also: South Africa Catalyst Pro
ject.
 

(309) 
OPERATION NAMIBIA Organizes and sponsors project, 
4811 Springfield Ave., "The Books for a Free Nainbia." 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19143 
tel. (215) 724-1858 

(310) 
ORANIZING 	 OMMITTEE FOR A NEW Organized African Liberation Day -

AFRICAN LIBERATION SUPPORT May 27, 1978 
OrMMITTEE 

P.O. Box 87141
 
Chicago, Ill. 60680
 

(311) 
PAN-AFRICANIST CORESS OF 

AZANIA 
875 West End Ave., Apt. 14E 
New York, N.Y. 10025 
tel. (212) 222-6373 
Chief Exec. Officer: David Sibeko 



LIBERATION / 61 

(312),PEOPLE'S CONGRESS AGAINST RACISM & Forum of trade unionists, public offi-

APARTHEID cials, church leaders, civil rights
156 Fifth Ave., Roam 232 and peace activists, cultural per-
New York, N.Y. 10010 sonalities and journalists whose pur

pose is to mobilize public opinion 
to pressure the U.S. government and 
American corporations to reject apar
theid and disengage frxn supporting
racist regimes in Southern Africa. 

(313)
PHJIADEERPH COALITION TO STOP
 

r0DESIAN AND SOUTH AFRICAN IMPORTS
 
/O J. Silberman
 

500 West Chelten Ave., Apt. 103
 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19144
 
tel. (215) 848-2473
 

(314)

SAN ANTONIO COMMITTEE AGAINST Recently formed group condesming the
 
MERCE-ARY RECR4JITMENT AND U.S. recruitment of mercenaries to fight
INTERVE ON IN FOREIGN COUNMRIES in Zimbabwe. Publication: African 

P.O. Box 893 
 Freedom News (newsletter).
 
San Antonio, Texas 78293
 

(315)
SOUTH AFRICA CATALYST PROJECT Formed in June 1977, the Catalyst Pro
570 aOford St., No. E ject "provides support and information 
Palo Alto, Calif. 94306 on alternative investments and current 
Contact: Chris Gray anti-apartheid activity to a growing 

campus network." 

(316)
SOUTHERN AFRICA O ITTEE Study, education and action aimed at 
156 Fifth Ave., Room 606 changing U.S. involvements and broad-
New York, N.Y. 10010 
 ening support for the liberation 

movent. Publication: Southern 
Africa (magazine) 



LIBERATION/62 

(317)

SOUTH AFRICA COMITIE Local action group focusing on South
 
Congregation for Reconciliation Africa and activities of U.S. corp-

Box 123, DV Station orations; initiated a national cam-
Dayton, Ohio 45406 paign to stop further ITT investment 
tel. (513) 276-4077 in South Africa through a boycott of 

ITT products. 

(318)
SOUTHERN AFRICA LIBERATION COMTTEE Active on local and national political 
1118 S. Harrison scene. 
East Lansing, Mich. 48823 

(319)

SOUTHERN AFRICA SOLIDARITY COMMTTTEE
 
P.O. Box 101 
Boston, Mass. 02123 

(320)
SOUTHERN AFRICAN SUPPORT CDbITIEE "Multi-racial group engaged in activities 
P.O. Box 3453 relating directly to and supportive of 
Pasadena, Calif. 91103 the independence struggles of the 

peoples of Southern Africa." 

(321)

SOUTHERN AFRICA SUPPORT PRW!ECT Liberation support group particularly 
P.O. Box 29126 concerned with Rhodesia/Zimaxe. 
Washington, D.C. 20017 Involved in providing medical supplies
tel. (202)387-5343.265-0986 and educational materials to Zimbab

wean refugees in Mbzambique.
 

(322)

STOP BANKING ON APARrHEID A California based coalition pressuring 
2160 Lake St. local banks who are involved in loans 
San Francisco, Calif. 94121 to South Africa. 

(323)
 
SYRACUSE COMMI= ON SOUTHERN
 
AFRICA LIBERATION
 

119 College Plaza
 
Syracuse, N.Y.
 
tel. (315)479-7783
 



LIBERATION/63
 

(324)
 
SWAPO OBSERVER MISSION MO THE UN
 
801 Second Ave., i1n 1401
 
New York, N.Y. 10017
 
tel. (212)679-2022
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Theo Ben Guirab,
 
Representative to the UN
 

(325)

UNITED AFRICAN NATIONAL COUNCIL Represents Bishop Abel Muzorewa.
 
58-35 Grangur St., #7G
 
Rego Park, N.Y. 11374
 
tel. (212)592-5441
 

(326)

UNITED FRONT FOR JUSTICE IN SOUTHERN Action-oriented liberation support

AFRICA group, working to mobilize public 
3690 Fifth Ave. opinion on Southern African issues
 
Los Angeles, Calif. 90018 on the West Coast.
 

(327) 
UNITED PEOPLE'S CAMPAIGN AGAflWT 

APAIREID AND RACISM 
c/o Dina Portnoy
 
3723 Spring Garden Street
 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19104
 
tel. (215)387-8099
 

(328)
 
ZANLT SOLIDARITY COMMITrEE - N.Y. Publication: Zimbabwe Bulletin 
P.O. Box 181
 
Bronx, N.Y. 10453
 
tel. (212) 777-2528
 

(329)
 
ZANU SUPPORT COMMITIEE OF TIDEWATER A branch of a nation-wide network of
 
P.O. Box 6289 committees building political and
 
Norfolk, Va. 23508 material support axmong U.S. citizens
 
tel. (804)420-0299 for the liberation of Zimbabwe. 



LIBERATION /64 

(330)
 
ZIMBABWE AFRICAN NATIONAL UNION Represents Patriotic Front co-leader
 
211 East 43rd St., #902 Robert Mugabe's Zimbabwe African
 
New York, N.Y. 10017 National Union.
 
tel. (202) 697-7910
 
Chief Exec. Officer: Tirivafi J. Kangai, 

Representative to the UN 

(331) 
ZIMBABWE 	 AFRICAN NATIONAL UNION Supports the political aimis of ZANU 

SUPPORT COMMITTEE - NEW YORK by carrying out educational endeavors 
P.O. Box 181 in the U.S. and raises material support 
Bronx, N.Y. 10453 for the Zimbabwan movement. 
tel. (212)290-8039 Publication: Newsletter 

See also: 29, 35, 269
 

RExaUE 

(332) 
ERGENCY FUND FOR SOUTHERN AFRICA Private, tax-exempt organization which 

1625 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 725 raises money to assist South African 
Washington, D.C. 20006 refugees in neighboring countries by 
tel. (202)296-3806 providing material assistance to self-
Chief Exec Officer: Courtland Cox help projects developed by the refu

and 	Marvin Holloway, Co-directors gees themselves, by giving monetary 
support to relief organizations and 
by providing medical and educational 
assistance.
 



REFUGEES /65 

(333)
SOUTH AFRICA FREEDOM CXMAII'EE "A broad-based coalition of American 
310 E. 44th St. and South African groups and indivi-
New York, N.Y. 10017 duals ... (whose) purpose is to organ
tel. (212) 490-3487 ize benefit concerts to raise funds to 
Chief Exec. Officer: Ossie Davis, build schools and clinics" for South 

Chairman African refugees. 

(334)
UNITED STATES COMITTEE FOR REFUGEES Founded in 1958 as a private organi
1625 Eye St., N.W.-Rn 721 zation under a mandate from President 
Washington, D.C. 20006 Eisenhower. Seeks to alert Americans 
tel. (202)254-8718 and the rest of the world about the 

needs of refugees and to solicit 
aid and financial contribution for 
programs to alleviate the plight of 
refugees. 

See also: 2, 14, 129, 131, 140, 233, 321 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
 

ABS Worldwide Technical Services (144) African National Congress
 
(South Africa) (291)


ABUSA (289) 
African National Council ofA.C. Nielsen Company (145) Zimbabwe (ZAPU) (292)
 

Academy for Educational 
 African Methodist Episcopal Church (50)
Development (203) 

African Research Commission (263)Ad Hoc Comittee on Southern 
Africa (21) African Studies Association (27)
 

Ad Hoc Mnitoring Group on 
South African Support Ccmittee 
Africa (22) of Omaha (293)
 

Aesculapian International (228) 
 African Technical Educational 
Consultant Service (204)

AFL-CIO (1)
 
Africare (148)
Africa Evangelical Fellowship (48)
 
Afrikan News Service (264)
The Africa Fund (23)
 
Agricultural Aids Foundation (51)


Africa Inter-Mennonite Mission (49)
 
Agricultural Cooperative Developrent
Africa Liberation Support International (149)


Committee, N.Y. (290)
 
Agricultural Resources Corporation


The Africa Section (259) of America (150)
 

African-American Institute (24) Louis A. Allen Associates (151) 

African American Chamber of American African Affairs Association (28)
Ccmv-rce, Inc. (41)
 

American Baptist Relief (52)
African-American Labor Center (25) 
The American Broadcasting

African-American Scholars Council (146) Companies (265) 
African Bibliographic Center (260) American Coamittee on Africa (29) 

African Business Services (42) The American Council of Voluntary 

African Heritage Studies Agencies for Foreign Service (152) 

Association (26) American Dental Association 

African Imprint Library Services (261) American Dentists for Foreign 
Service (230)African Information Service (262)
 

African Law Center (147) American Documntary Films (266)
 



INDEX/67
 

American Foundation for Overseas 

Blind (231)
 

American Freedtn from Hunger 

Foundation (232)
 

American Friends Service Comittee (53) 

American Institute for 
Exploration (153) 


Anerican Jewish Cointtee (30) 


American 	Lutheran Church, Division 

of World Missions (54)
 

American National Red Cross (233)
 

American Nurses' Association (234) 

American Ort Federation (205) 

American Concerned About South 
Africa (31) 

America's Black Forum (267) 

Ainesty International, USA (2) 

Angola Support Carmittee (294) 

Ann Arbor Southern African 
Camttee (295) 

Anti-Apartheid Comittee of 
Selective Purchasing (296) 

Anti-Apartheid Movement of 
the USA (297) 

Arbor Acres Farm (154) 

Archives of the Moravian Church (55) 


Arthur D. Little (155)
 

The Associated Press (268)
 

Association of Concerned African 

Scholars (32)
 

Association on Third World Affairs (3) 

Auerbach Service Bureau for

Connecticut Organizations (156)
 

Back to the Bible Broadcast (56)
 

Badger Carplay, Inc. (157)
 

Baptist Foreign Mission Board, SBC (57)
 

Baptist World Alliance (58)
 

Bay Area Nmibia Action Group (298)
 

Bible Lite:cature International (59)
 

Black Econonic Research Center (158)
 

Black Workers Organizing Comittee (299)
 

Brethren in Christ Church (60)
 

Brothers of Sacred Heart (61)
 

Brown and Root, Inc. (159)
 

Business Council for International
 

Understanding (43)
Business International Corp. (44) 

California Newsreel (269) 

Campaign for Global Justice (62) 

CARE, Inc. (235) 

Carnegie Corporation of New York (206) 

Carnegie Endowment for International 
Peace (5) 

Catholic Medical Mission Board (63) 

Catholic 	Relief Services-U.S. 
Catholic Conference (64) 



INDEX/68 

Center for Applied Linguistics (4) Co-operation in Development, Inc. (162) 

Center for International Policy (6) Council for African Affairs (33) 

Center for National SecurtLy Council for International Exchange

Studies (7) of Scholars (8)
 

Center for Strategic and International Council of Economic Priorities (271)
 
Studies (160)
 

Council on American Affairs (9)
Center of Concern (161)
 
Council on Foa-eign Relations (10)


(45)Chambor of Camerce of the U.S. 

Child Evangelism Fellaiship, Inc. (65)
 
Dairy Society International (163)
 

Christian Children's Fund, Inc. (66)
 

Davis and Floyd, Inc. (164)

christian Church (67) 

Development Alternatives, Inc. (165)
Christian Service Corps. .(68) 

Direct Relief Foundation (236)
Church of God in hrist Inter

national (69) Dun and Bradstreet, Inc. (166) 

Churcl of God World Missions (70) 

Church of the Nazarene (71) Earl and Wright (167) 

National Council of Churches, Eastern Mennonite Board of Missions 
Church World Service (72) and Charities (75) 

Clearinghouse on Development Educational Council for Foreign
Communication (207) medical Graduates (237) 

Clergy and Laity Concerned (73) Education Development Center (209) 

Columbia Broadcasting System (270) Emergency Fund for Southern 
Africa (332) 

Columbia University (208)
 
Episcopal Church of the U.S. (76)


Comittee for a Free Mozambique (300) 
Episcopal Churchmen for South 

Camittee to Oppose Bank Loans to Africa (77) 
South Africa (301) 

Europigan Marketing, Inc. (168) 
Consolata Society for Foreign

Missions (74) Evangelical Alliance Mission (78) 



INDEX/69
 

Evangelical Foreign Missions General Conference of the Mennonite 
Associations (79) Church (87) 

Evangelical Literature Overseas (80) General Church of the New Jerusalem 
Mission (86) 

General Missionary Board of the FreeFamily Health Care (238) Methodist Church (90) 

Family Planning International The Good-News Broadcasting
Assistance (239) Association (273) 

Fellcwship of Independent Governmental Affairs Institute (170)
Missions (81) 

The Grail (242)
Ford Foundation (11)
 

Groseclose, Williams and
Foreign Area Fellowship Program (169) Associates (171) 

Foreign Broadcast Information
 
Service (272)
 

The Heritage Foundation (12)

Foreign Mission Board of Southern 

Baptist Convention (82) Hinds International, Inc. (46) 

Foreign Mission Society of Bethlehem, Hudson Institute (172)
Switzerland (83) 

Foundation for Cooperative
Housing (240) Institute for Policy Studies (13) 

Foundation for International Child Institute for Study of Change (174)
Health, Inc. (241) 

Institute of International Law andFranciscan Mission Association Economic Development (173)
Conventual Franciscans (84) 

Interchurch Medical Assistance (91)Franciscan Missionary Sisters for 
Africa (85) Interdenominational Foreign Mission 

Association of North America (92) 

Interfaith Center on CorporateGeneral Conference of Seventh-Day Responsibility (93)
Adventists (88) 

Intermedia (274)
General Council of the Assemblies 

of God (89) International Association for the 
Exchange of Students for Technical 
Experience/U.S., Inc. (210)
 



INDEXV70
 

International Association of Economics Lutheran Camittee on Namibia -

and Management Students, United Madison (95)

States National Comittee (211)
 

Lutheran World Federation (96)

International Association of Schools
 

of Social Work (212) Lutheran World Relief (97)
 

International Center for Dynamics
 
of Development (175)
 

Madison Area Committee on Southern
 
International Council for Educational Africa (303)
 

Development (213)
 
The Mahon MIssion (98)


International Defense and Aid Fund
 
for Southern Africa (14) MAP International (244)
 

International Education Project (214) Marianists, Province of New York (99) 

International Federation of Petroleum Mariannhill Mission Society (100)
 
and Shemical Workers (15)
 

Maternity Center Association (245)
 
International Public Policy Research
 

Corporation (16) Meals for Millions Foundation (246)
 

International Research Assoc. (176) Medical Adi to Angola (247) 

International Society for Ccmmunity Medical Assistance Programs (248) 
Development (177) 

Mennonite Central Ccmittee (101)
Internews Media Services (275) 

Michigan Information Network 
Investor i._sponsibility Research on Africa (277) 

Center, Inc. (47) 
Midwest Universities Consortium for
 

International Activities (216) 

La Verna Foundation (276) Mission Aviation Fellowship (102) 

Laubach Literacy (215) Missionary Sisters of Our Lady
 
of Africa (103)


Lawyers' Committee for Civil 
Rights Under Law (17) Mozambique Education Fund (217) 

Lay Mission-Helpers Association (94) Mozambique Film Committee (278) 

Lna Linda University (243) Mozambique Film Premiere Committee (279) 

Louis Berger International (178) Multinational Agri-Business Systems (179) 

ISM Information Center (302) 



INDEX/71 

National Academy of Sciences - National Northeast Coalition for the Liberation 
Academy of Engineering - National of Southern Africa (308)
Research Council (218) 

National Anti-Imperialist Movement
 
in Solidarity with African 
 Oblates of Saint Francis de Sales (109)
Liberation (304) 

Office for Church & Society - United
National Association for Foreign Church of Christ (110)


Student Affairs (219)
 
One America (181)


National Baptist Convention,
 
U.S.A. (104) Operations Crossroads Africa (34) 

National Black Media Coalition (280) Operation Namibia (309) 

National Broadcasting Company (281) Opportunities Industrialization 
Centers (182)

National Coalition to Support
African Liberation (305) Organization of African Unity (35) 

National Council of Catholic Organizing Carmittee for a New 
Laity (105) African Liberation Support 

Committee (310)
National Council of Churches of 

Christ, News & Information The Oriental Missionary Society (111) 
Services (106) 

Overseas Development Council (183)
National Council of Negro Women (249) 

Overseas Education Fund of the League
National Federation of Priests' of Women Voters (222) 

Councils (107)L, Overseas Liaison Camittee (223) 
National 4-H Foundation (221) 

National Geographic Society (180) 
Pacific Consultants (184)

National Student Coalition Against
Racism (306) Pallotine Missionaries (112) 

Near East Foundation (222) Pan Africanist Congress of AZANIA (311) 

New World Resource Center (307) Paradiso, Inc. (185) 

Non-Violent Action Training Program - Partnership for Productivity
American Friendq Service Foundation (113) 
Committee (108) 

The Pathfinder Fund (250) 



INDEX/72 

Pegasus International Corporation (186) SECID (South East Consortium forInternational Develomnt) (190)
(114)Pentacostal Holiness Church 


Serrv Program (121)
 
People' s Congress Against Racism
 

& Apartheid (312) Seventh-Day Adventist World Service (122) 

Phelps Stokes Fund (224) Seventh-Day Baptist Missionary
Society (123)

Coalition to StopPhiladelphia

Rhodesian & South African 
 Sister Cities International (191)

Imports (313)
 

Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus

Planned Parenthood Federation of and Mary (124)
 

America (251)
 
Society for International
 

Pockett Testament League (115) Developient (192)
 

Population Reference Bureau (252) Soros Associates (193) 

Practical Concepts (187)Inc. South Africa Catalyst Project 

Project Southern Africa, Denver South Africa Ccmittee (317)

Clergy & Laity Concerned (116)
 South Africa Freedm Cammittee (333) 

Church (117)Protestant Episcopal 

The South Africa Foundation (36)
Public Welfare Foundation (253) 

Southern Africa Ccmmittee (316)
 

Southern Africa Liberation
RCA Communications, Inc. Comittee(282) (318) 

Rivkin Associates (188) Southern Africa Mledia Center (283) 

Robext R. Nathan Associates (189) Southern Africa News Collective (284) 

Rockefeller Brothers Fund (18) Southern Africa Solidarity Ccndttee (319) 

Rotary International (19) Southern African Support Ccmittee (320) 

Southern Africa Support Project (321) 

Salesians of St. John Bosco (119) Southern Africa Task Force - United 
Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A.

The Salvation Army (120) (125) 

San Antonio Ccomttee Against Mercenary Southern African Research 
Recruitment & U.S. Intervention Association (194)
in Foreign Countries (314) 



INDEX/73 

Southern African Resource Center (285) United People's Canpaign Against
Apartheid (327) 

Spencer Stuart & Associates (195) 
United Presbyterian Church - Ctnission 

St. Patrick's Missionary on Ecumenical Missions & 
Society (118) Relations (133) 

Stop Banking on Apartheid (322) United Press International (287) 

SWAPO Observer Mission to the 	 United States Book Exchange (225) 
UN (324)
 

United States Catholic Conference
 
Syracuse Ccffnittee on Southern (Africa Desk) (134)
 

Africa Liberation (323)
 
United States Cominttee for
 

Refugees (334)
 

Technoserve, Inc. (196) United States-South Africa Leader
 
Exchange Program, Inc. (38)
 

Teleconsult, Inc. (197)
 
University of Pittsburgh -


Tippetts-Abbett-McCarthy-Stratton (198) 	 International & Development
 
Education Clearinghouse (226)
TransAfrica (37) 

Transcentury Corporation (199) 
Van Houten Associates (200) 

Tricontinental Film Center (286) 

Washington Office on Africa (39)
(325)United African National Council 

Washington Task Force on 
United Christian Church (126) African Affairs (40) 
United Church Board for World 	 Watch Tcwer & Bible Tract Society
 

Ministers (128) of Pennsylvania (135)
 

United Church of Christ (127) 	 Weidlinger Associates (201) 

United Front for Justice in The Wesleyan Church - World 
Southern Africa (326) Missions (136) 

United Hias Service (129) White Fathers of Africa, Provincial 
Office (137.)

United Methodist Church (130) 
Wolper Organization (288)United Methodist Cammittee 

Overseas Relief (131) World Council of Churches - Division 
of World Mission &Evangelism (138)

United Pentacostal ChurchInternational (132) 	 World Council of Credit Unions (202) 



INDEX/74
 

World Education, Inc. (255)
 

World Federalists, U.S.A. (20)
 

World Gospel Crusades (139) 

The World Medical Association (256) 

World Neighbors (257) 

World Rehabilitation Fund (258) 

World University Service (227) 

World Vision International (140) 

Worldwide Evangelizatioi Crusade (141) 

YMCA National Board - Internatioial 
Division (142) 

Young Wcmen's Christian Association 
of the U.S.A. (143) 

ZANU Solidarity Camittee - N.Y. (328) 

ZANU Support Ccmittee of 

Tidewater (329)
 

Zimbabwe African National Union (330) 

Zimbabwe African National Union -
Support Committee, N.Y. (331) 


